SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
September 7, 2005 RECEIVED
SEP §9 2005
Paula Higashi, Executive Director COMMISSION DN
Commission on State Mandates STATE MANDATES

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 1997-98 through 2001-02
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for Los Rios Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows:

Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor

Los Rios Community College District

1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

Thank you.

Sincerely, 2

Keith B. Petersen




State of California L 1Y

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES F¢r Official Use Only

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 DoP AL

Sacramento, CA 95814 SEP 69 2605

(916) 323-3562 COMMISSION ON

CSM 2 (12/89) ‘ §T:ATE MAND/}IES“_J

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM . — A2
Claim No. 77 ;

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim 054{20@ .——:]_‘_»-O((;

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT . :

Contact Person Telephone Number

Keith B. Petersen, President Voice: 858-514-8605

SixTen and Associates Fax: 858-514-8645

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

San Diego, CA 92117

Address

Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor

Los Rios Community College District

1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825-3981

Representative Organization to be Notiﬁéd Telephone Number

Robert Miyashiro, Consuitant, Education Mandated Cost Network Voice: 916-446-7517

c/o School Services of California Fax: 916-446-2011

1121 L Street, Suite 1060 E-mail: robertm@SSCal.com

Sacramento, CA 95814

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controfler's Office pursuant fo section 17561 of the Government
Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17561(b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. Education Code Section 76355
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1997-1998 $606,532
1998-1999 $625,570
1999-2000 $634,185
2000-2001 - $667,337
2001-2002 $671,976
Total Amount $3,205,600

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative Telephone No.

Jon Sharpe, Deputy Chancellor Voice: 916-568-3058
Fax: 916-568-3078
E-mail: SharpeJ@losrios.edu

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

X A"\ A (‘ﬁ@‘ August_Z9, 2005

u v



ONO O BABWN =

«©

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32

33

34

35

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117
Voice: (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:

LOS RIOS
Community College District,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Claimant. )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
|

No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 1997-1998
Fiscal Year 1998-1999
Fiscal Year 1999-2000
Fiscal Year 2000-2001
Fiscal Year 2001-2002

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING

PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM

The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government

Code Section 17551(d) “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or

school district filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controlier has incorrectly

reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” Los Rios Community College District (hereafter
“District” or “Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section
17519." Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires claimants to file the incorrect
reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller’s remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated June 24, 2004 has been issued, but no remittance
advices have been issued. The audit report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the claim. On July 15, 2005, the Controller issued “results of review
letters” reporting the audit results for all five fiscal years and demanding payment of
amounts due to the state.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller's
office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controller to resolve factual disputes. Foothill-De Anza was notified by the Controller's

legal counsel by letter of July 15, 2004 (attached as Exhibit “A”), that the Controller’s

! Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district’ means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.”




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper
forum was the Commission on State Mandates. |
PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM
The Controller has conducted a field audit of District’s annual reimbursement

claims for the District's actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health
Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1997 through June 30, 2002.
As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that none of the claimed costs were
allowable and that $2,224,368 should be returned to the State. We believe this is an

incorrect reduction, based on facts to follow.

Fiscal ~ Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State>
1997-98 $606,532* $606,532 $606,532 <$606,532>
1998-99 $625570 $625,570 $625,570  <$625,570>
1999-00 $634,185 $634,185 $634,185  <$634,185>
2000-01 $667,337  $667,337  $187,592  <$187,592>
2001-02 $671.976 $671,976 $170.489 <$170.489>
Totals $3,205,600 $3,205,600 $2,224,368 <$2,224,368>

* Net amount claimed after $1,000 late filing penalty

PART lll. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

mandate program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims
having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect
reduction claim.

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. This statute also required the scope of student health services
for which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in 1986-87
to maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year
thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section

72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Education Code Section 763557, containing substantially the same provisions as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995, Section
99:

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each
quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for

5



10

11

12

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993.
2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, by requiring a
maintenance of effort, mandated increased costs by mandating a new program or the
higher level of service of an existing program within the meaning of California
Constitution Article Xl B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
student health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former

Section 72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain student health services at that

intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain heaith services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the
district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

level in the 1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission on State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement to
apply to all community college districts which provided student health services in fiscal
year 1986-1987 and required them to maintain that level of student health services in
fiscal year 1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the
parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached hereto as Exhibit
“B.” So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and guidelines
state:
“v. REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate
Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for
the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.
VI. CLAIM PREPARATION
B... 3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner

described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.



()} HwWdN -

—
OQOO~N®

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Vil. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs...

Vil  OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct resuit
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In
addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted
from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a)>. This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who
are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services. ...

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “C.” The September 1997 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction

claim, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the

3 The authorized dollar amounts of student health fees was changed by
Education Code Section 76355. See: Footnote 2. Subdivision (a) of Section 76355
permits the governing board of each community college district to increase these fees
by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. The Chancellor's Office of the
California Community Colleges notifies all districts that the Implicit Price Deflator
allowed an increase in permissible fees.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

subject of this incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller's
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this claim.
PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of District's annual reimbursement claims for
fiscal years 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01 and 2001-02. The audit concluded
that none of the District's costs, as claimed, were allowable. A copy of the June 24,
2004-audit report is attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”

VI. CLAIMANT'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated May 5, 2004, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft audit
report. By letter dated May 24, 2004, the District objected to the proposed adjustments
set forth in the draft copy of the audit report. A copy of the District's response is
attached hereto as Exhibit “E.” The Controller then issued its final audit report without
change in its adjustments.

PART VII. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1: Unallowable\salaries and fringe benefits

The Controller asserts unallowable salaries totaling $128,593 and related
indirect costs of $39,529 for an increased level of student health services based on the
student health services inventory for American River College, one of the District's

(then) three (now four) colleges. The Controller states that its review of a sample of six



11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

months of logs of “actual’ student health services provided during the period of FY
1998-99 through FY 2001-02 indicated that American River Coliege “provided” student
health services “exceeding” those services provided by the District during the base
year. The Controller concluded that an “average” of only 84.26% of the audit year
services matched services provided in the base year of FY 1986-87.
Statutory and Regulatory Requirements
Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (e), states:
“Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-
87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter.”
The parameters and guidelines state at Part Il Eligible Claimants:
“Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87 fiscal
year and continue to provide the same services as a result of this mandate are

eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.”

Services Provided vs. Services Rendered

The Controller audit findings do not demonstrate if the enumerated services
allegedly “not provided” in FY 1986-87 were actually available to students. As a
preliminary matter, we feel the Controller misstates the law, there are no specific
student health services required for each college district. The parameters and
guidelines state that “[o]nly services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.”
Thus, the requirement is to continue the level of services provided in FY 1986-87, but
there is no statewide standard list of types of services to be provided. In addition, note

that the cost of services is not compared, only the level of services.

10




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

The Controller is endeavoring to compare the student health services rendered
during the fiscal years claimed (audit years) to those services rendered during 1986-87
fiscal year (the base year). The comparison is intended to determine whether the same
or greater level of services are rendered in the audit years which may result in some
audit year costs being disallowed for being in excess of the mandate. The Controller
is requiring claimants to prove that services rendered in the audit years were aiso.
rendered in the base year. In order to make this determination, the Controller is
reviewing base year services claimed which are clearly beyond the statute of limitations
for an audit or record retention.

The statutory requirement is that at least the same level of services be provided.
There is no basis in law or fact which requires the entire variety of health care services
available each year to actually have been utilized, which is to say rendered, each year
in order to prove that the same services are provided. The District is certifying that the
same level of services continue to be available, not that each and every service was
rendered each year. In other words, for example, hearing tests may be available every
year, but there may be a year in which no hearing tests were required by students.

Incidences of diseases and courses of treatment change over a period of fifteen
years. This dynamic perhaps was not anticipated when the parameters and guidelines
were adopted about twenty years ago. If so, this matter cannot be charged to the

claimants, as it is a Commission-adopted document.

11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

District Level Test of Services Provided

The Controller states that its review of a sample of six-months of logs of “actual”
student health services provided indicated that American River College “provided”
student health services “exceeding” those services provided by the district during the
base year. This is not the standard of review to be used. The comparison of the levels
of services provided is a district level test, not a college level test. The Controller's
Form HFE 2.1 is consistent with the parameters and guidelines which establish the
inventory of student health services as a district-level test, not a particular college
within the district.

Audit by Sampling

Sampling does not result in a determination of actual costs. The parameters and
guidelines do not allow the claimant to use sampling for reporting mandate costs. The
parameters and guidelines do not allow the Controller to use sampling techniques for
the determination of program compliance. Claimants were never on notice that the
Controller would be utilizing sampling techniques. This is a standard of general
application being enforced by the Controller without benefit of the rulemaking
procedures required by the Admin?strative Procedure Act.

Sampling Method

The Controller's calculation of the cost of services “not provided” utilizes

extrapolations of facts not related to the actual cost of those services. As stated

before, the adjustment is incorrect because it is based on services rendered.

12




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Regardless, sampling here is too limited. First, the sample “universe” was limited to
one college. Second, if a particular service was not included in the portion of the
documentation selected for the sample, but was in the universe of services rendered,
the sampling improperly penalizes the District for a type of service actually rendered.

As a separate issue, it is inappropriate to apply a percentage reduction to the
audit period costs. The parameters and guidelines require maintenance of effort (level
of service) rather than cost accounting for the services provided. There is no evidence
that the cost of the services disaliowed by the Controller represent the percentage of
activities disallowed. There is no basis to presume that the services disallowed are
uniform in cost to the services allowed. The method of adjustment used is not based
on a factual foundation or a legal basis.

Source Documentation

This finding is also based, partially, upon the report’s assertion that the
“Parameters and Guidelines states [sic] that all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documentation that shows evidence of the validity of such costs.” The
parameters and guidelines actually state, in that regard, that “...éll costs claimed must
be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity
of such costs.” The Controller's audit report states that its adjustment was based on
logs of services provided to students. The logs upon which the Controller relied upon
for its adjustments are not documentation specifically required by the parameters and

guidelines. The Education Code and parameters and guidelines do not require the

13



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

claimant to provide records of the services rendered as a condition of reimbursement,
only to certify to the services available. Thus, the Controller is incorrectly adjusting the
claim reimbursement based on the claimant not having documentation which it is not
required to maintain.

As a factual matter, if the documentation used by the Controller was sufficient for
the Controller to calculate the dollar amount of alleged new services, it is contrary for
the Controller to assert that the adjustment is based on insufficient documentation. It
would therefore appear that this finding is based upon the incorrect standard for review.
The Controller, as the audit agency imposing the adjustment, has the burden of proving
the factual and legal basis for its adjustments. Instead, we contend the Controller
incorrectly audited the services rendered rather than services available to the students;
incorrectly used only the services provided at one college when the test is for the entire
district: incorrectly utilized a sample of the services rendered at one college which
could exclude the very thing they were seeking, that is a complete listing of services
rendered; and incorrectly applied their findings as a percentage reduction in cost
without a factual basis to presume that the cost of services disallowed are uniform.

Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive
or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive
or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute

(Government Code Section 17561(d) (2)). It would therefore appear that the entire
14



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

findings are based upon the wrong standard for review. If the Controller wishes to
enforce other audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act.

Finding 2: Unallowable services and supplies

The Controller asserts unallowable services and supplies totaling $28,782 and
related indirect costs of $8,887 as services not reimbursable under the mandate
program and services not provided in the base year. The statutory and regulatory
requirements are the same as in Finding 1.

This finding includes a disallowance of $26,100 in costs incurred for physical
exams for intercollegiate athletics and for salaries of health professionals present at
athletic events. Other than concluding that “[t]hese costs are not reimbursable under
the mandated program,” the Controller does not cite a legal basis for this adjustment.
Some of the claimable services enumerated in the parameters and guidelines include
accident reports, a college physician, outside physician, registered nurse,
examinations, first aid, physicals for athletes, and dressing change, which would seem
to satisfactorily encompass the scope of services which the Controller believes are
unallowable.

The Controller asserts Hepatitis B vaccination costs of $2,125 are unallowable.
The Controller concludes that since the Hepatitis B vaccinations, specifically, were not

identified as a service available at the college health center in FY 1986-87, and not

15



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

listed in the parameters and guidelines, the costs are not reimbursable. The District’s
Form HFE 2.1 submitted for each fiscal year accurately reflects that immunization
services were available in FY 1986-87. Hepatitis B vaccinations now are just a part of
the whole scope of services which may comprise immunization services, and the
parameters and guidelines allow for reimbursement of immunizatidn services.
Student Health Services Fund

The Controller seems to be using reimbursable services as defined by the
parameters and guidelines és a basis for permissible use of the student health services
fees. Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), permits the collection of student
health fees for student health services. Subdivision (d) requires that these fees, if
collected, be deposited in a designated fund and be expended only as authorized.
Subdivision (d) prohibits expenditures from the fund for physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics or the salaries of health professionals for athletic events. The
prohibition only applies to expenditure of funds from the special account designated in
which student health fees are deposited.

The March 5, 2001-letter from the Chancelior of the California Community
Colleges clearly states that:

“All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the

Student Health Fee Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district.

These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in

regulations adopted by the board of governors. Allowable expenditures include

health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and

hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or
both. Allowable expenditure exclude athletic-related salaries, services,

16




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

insurance, insurance deductibles, or any other expense that is not available to
all students.”

The “regulations” referenced are found at Title 5, CCR, Sections 54700-54710. The
regulations clearly exclude athletic services but arguably include immunization
services. However, since Title 5 does not control mandate reimbursement it is not
relevant. The scope of services defined in Title 5 as properly chargeable to the student
health services fund is not determinative of the types of services for which the
parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement, and the Controller has already
properly asserted that the parameters and guidelines define the scope of
reimbursement. Unless the student health services fees exceed the direct and indirect
cost of all student health services, there is no supportable presumption that the student
health fees fund is funding the services to athletes. Furthermore, since this District did
not collect student health services fees, the presumption could not apply to this District
in any case.

The Controller, as the audit agency proposing the adjustment, has the burden of
proving the factual and legal basis for its adjustments. The Controller provides no legal
basis to disallow reimbursement of athletic and immunization services allowed by the
parameters and guidelines.

Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive

or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive

17




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute
(Government Code Section 17561(d) (2)). It would therefore appear that the entire
findings are based upon the wrong standard for review. If the Controller wishes to
enforce other audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act.
Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

The Controller asserts that the District overstated its indirect cost rates and
costs in the amount of $361,689. This finding is based upon the report’s statement that
“(t)he district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposals (IRCP)
prepared for each fiscal year. However, the District did not obtain federal approval for
its IRCPs. The SCO auditor calculated indirect cost rates using the methodology
allowed by the SCO claiming instructions. Contrary to the Controller’s interpretation,
there is no requirement in law that the District’s indirect cost rate must be “federally”
approved. The Controller has never specified the federal agencies which have the
authority to approve indirect cost rates. Further, it should be noted that the Controller
did not determine that the District’s rate was excessive or unreasonable.
CCFS-311

in fact, both the District's method and the Controller's method utilized the same
source document, the CCFS-311 annual financial and budget report required by the

state. The difference in the claimed and audited methods is in the determination of

18




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

which of those cost elements are direct costs and which are indirect costs. Indeed,
federally “approved” rates which the Controller will accept without further action, are
“negotiated” rates calculated by the district and submitted for approval, indicating that
the process is not an exact science, but a determination of the relevance and
reasonableness of the cost allocation assumptions made for the method used.

The finding regarding the “previous fiscal year’s costs” is a distinction without a
difference. The CCFS-311 is prepared each September based on prior year costs for
use in the budget fiscal year. The District used the rate calculated based on the actual
cost for the prior year. It's a timing difference, only. However, since the District is not
required to use the CCFS-311, merely allowed to do so, the choice of fiscal year data is
similarly not required. To make the ultimate point, federal cost studies are used for as
many as five years, based on data from the first of the five years, and the Controller
accepts federally approved indirect cost studies.

Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters
and guidelines state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the
State Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district claimed these indirect costs
“in the manner” described by the Controller. The correct forms were used and the
claimed amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may” is not “shall”;
the parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the

manner described by the Controller. In the audit report, the Controller asserts that

19




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

because parameters and guidelines specifically references the claiming instructions,
the claiming instructions thereby become authoritative criteria. The Government Code
makes no allowances for “authoritative criteria” for purpose of mandate reimbursement,
this is a meaningless fiction created by the Controller. Nor does the “specific’
reference to the claiming instructions in the parameters and guidelines change “may”
into a “shall.” Since the Controller’s claiming instructions were never adopted as law, or
regulations pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the claiming instructions are
a statement of the Controller’s interpretation and not law.

Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims,
provided that the Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller
determines is excessive or unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a
claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. Here, the District
has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from the Office of |
Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without a
determination of whether the product of the District's calculation would, or would not, be
excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles.

The District reported indirect cost rates of 31.17%, 30.40%, 30.40%, 3.1 .45%,
30.72% for the five fiscal years audited. Subsequent to the audit, the District

performed the complex cost accounting and time consuming negotiation process to

20



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

receive a federally approved rate of 30.0% from the Department of Health and Human
Services, for use in fiscal years beginning 2005-06. The five rates used on the claims
were less than two percentage points different from the federally negotiated rate. It can
be clearly seen that the OMB A-21 cost accounting methods are not the intellectual
property of the federal government and can be competently utilized by Districts to
generate a reasonable indirect cost rate without the need for federal approval.

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the
Controller’s claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has
followed the parameters and guidelines. The burden of proof is on the Controller to
prove that the product of District’s calculation is unreasonable, not to recalculate the
rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences. Therefore, the Controller
made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was reasonable,
but, substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District. The
substitution of the FAM-29C method is not a “finding” enforceable either by fact or law.
The Controller's insistence that OMB A-21 costs accounting is the sole province of the
federal government is both legally incorrect and factually refuted.

Finding 4: Understated authorized health fee revenues claimed

This finding is based on the Controller’s conclusion that the District did not offset

student health services program costs by the amount of authorized health fee revenues

in the amount of $6,101,947 in student health service fees.

21



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Education Code Section 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee...for health supervision and services...” There is no
requirement that community colieges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “/f, pursuant to this
Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of
the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may
decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

The Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees
authorized by the Education Code must be deducted from the costs claimed.” The
parameters and guidelines actually state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)*.”

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually

have collected these fees. Student health fees actually collected must be used to

offset costs, but not student health fees that could have been collected and were not.

4 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

22




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

The use of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of
the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion
that “[t]o the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are not required
to incur a cost.” Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459,
Statutes of 1984, actually states:

“ Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local
agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order
implementing any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates
a new program or higher level of service of an existing program within the
meaning of Section 6 of Article Xlll B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,
any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the
legal effect of fees collected.

Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion
that “the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the
authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.”
Government Code Section 17556 as last amended by Chapter 589/89 actually states:

"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in
Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after

a hearing, the commission finds that:
(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service

23



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. ..."

We believe the Controller misrepresents the law. Government Code Section 17556
prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from finding costs subject to
reimbursement, that is, approving a test claim, where there is authority to levy fees in
an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has
already approved the test claim and made a finding of a new program or increased
costs, and further, that the student health fees are per se insufficient to offset the entire
cost of the mandate.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the Di.strict should have collected a student health
service fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $8, $9, $11, or
$12, depending on the fiscal year and whether the student is enrolled full time or part
time. Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from the Chancellor of the
California Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated
March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355
provides for an increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the
Chancellor the authority to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee
increases. No state agency was granted that authority by the Education Code, and no
state agency has exercised its rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fee

amounts. It should be noted that the Chancellor’s letter properly states that increasing

24




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

the amount of the fee is at the option of the district, and that the Chancellor is not
asserting that authority. Therefore, the Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor’s
notice to college districts of the opportunity to increase student health services fees as
a basis to adjust the claim for collectible student health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines that the student health fees “experienced” (collected)
would reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are
student fees not “experienced” an as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further,
the amount “collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in a
student’'s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected the amount is to be determined by the
district and not the Controller, the Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. What
districts are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount of
their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate for the Controller to reduce claim amounts by

revenues not received.

25



10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Corhmunity College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The District asserts that the first

three claims of the five claims audited, fiscal years 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-00,

were beyond the statute of limitations for audit when the Controller completed its audit

on June 24, 2004. The District raised this issue at the beginning of the audit and in its

letter dated May 24, 2004 in response to the draft audit report.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 15, 2000
January 15, 2000
December 30, 2000
December 12, 2002
December 31, 2002
December 31, 2002
December 31, 2002
January 16, 2003
June 24, 2004

FY 1997-98 Claim filed by District

FY 1998-99 Claim filed by District

FY 1999-00 Claim filed by District

SCO telephone call to District

FY 1997-98 Statute of Limitations for audit expires
FY 1998-99 Statute of Limitations for audit expires
FY 1999-00 Statute of Limitations for audit expires
Entrance Conference meeting

SCO Final Audit Report

In its final audit report, the Controller responded as follows:

“No statutory language defines when the SCO must issue an audit report.
Furthermore, no statutory language requires an entrance conference or some
other formal event to be held before the two-year period expires. SCO staff
contacted the district to initiate the audit in December 2002, within the statute of
limitations. This district requested that the audit start in January 2003, rather
than December 2002, Government Code Section 17558.5 (d), effective July 1,
1996, states, “Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the adjustment of
payments ...when a delay in the completion of an audit is the result of willful acts
by the claimant or inability to reach agreement on terms of final settlement.”

The Controller is thus asserting that when the audit was “initiated’ is relevant to

the period of limitations, and that some “willful” act of the District prevented the

26



10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller from “completing” the audit. However, if the date the audit was initiated is
the relevant event for the tolling of the statute, then the alleged delay in completion is
not relevant, and would be harmless. In any case, a review of the statutory history of
Government Code Section 17558.5 indicates that the matter of the audit “initiation” date
is not relevant to any fiscal year claims which are the subject of this audit.

Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute governed the statute of limitations for audits
of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative
January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first
time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate reimbursement claims:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there were two standards. A funded claim was “subject to audit’ for four years
after the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim
must have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the period of limitations:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

27




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”

All of the annual claims which are the subject of the incorrect reduction claim are
subject to the two-year statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95. The claims
for the first three years (FY 1997-98, FY 1998-99, and FY 1999-00) were beyond audit
when the audit report was issued. The last two years (FY 2000-01 and FY 2000-02)
were still subject to audit when the audit report was issued. Since funds were
appropriated for the program for all the fiscal years which are the subject of the audit,
the alternative measurement date is not applicable, and the potential factual issue of
when the audit is initiated is not relevant.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the end-of-the-calendar-year-in-which
the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to
this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent in that it
indicates this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for
mandate programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the

time the claim is filed, it is impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of

28



w

-—
QOWWNOO M

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

limitations will expire, which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations.
Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case.
an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to
this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it
indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be completed at a time
other than the stated period of limitations.

Initiation of An Audit

The audit report states that the Controller’s staff telephone contact with the
District in December 2002 initiated the audit. First, initiation of the audit is not relevant
to the claims which are the subject of this incorrect reduction claim. The words “initiate
an audit’ are used only in the second sentence of Section 175658.5, that is, in a
situation when no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim is made. Then, and only then, is the Controller authorized to “initiate an
audit” within two years from the date of initial payment. The claim years at issue here

were not subject to the “no funds appropriated” provision, they were subject only to the

29




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

first sentence of the statute, i.e., they were only “subject to audit’ through December
2002.

The unmistakable language of Section 17558.5 is confirmed by the later actions
of the Legislature. Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002, amended subdivision (a) of
Government Code Section 17558.5 to change the “subject to audit” language of the first
sentence to “subject to the initiation of an audit.” Had the Legislature intended the
former Section to mean “subject to the initiation of an audit,” there would have been no
need to amend the statute to now say “subject to the initiation of an audit.” Even if the
Controller had “initiated” the audit on the date of the first phone call, it could not have
completed its two months of field work, exit conference, office review, draft audit report,
and issued a final audit report on or before December 31, 2002.

The Controller’s standard for “initiation” of an audit is actually the date of the
entrance conference, not the date of the phone contact. In this audit, and the
concurrent audit of the Los Rios Mandate Reimbursement Process claims, the
Controller asserts the telephone contact as the initiation date for the audit. In other
mandate audit reports issued after the Los Rios audits, the Controller states that the

entrance conference date initiates the audit.®> Further, in the matter of the Health Fee

° Some of those other audit reports where the entrance date is specifically

stated as the initiation date for the audit are:

- Newport-Mesa Unified School District, School District of Choice, issued August
31, 2004
- Clovis Unified School District, Graduation Requirements, issued October 22,

30



10

11

12

13

14

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Elimination audit of North Orange Community College District, the draft audit report
dated May 6, 2005, included the three fiscal years audited by the Controller: FY 2000-
01, FY 2001-02, and FY2002-03. In its response letter dated June 15, 2005, North
Orange County asserted that the statute of limitations for the audit of the FY 2000-01
claim expired December 31, 2003, pursuant to Government Code Section 17558.5,
because the audit report was issued after that date. In the final audit report dated July
22, 2005, the Controller agreed that FY 2000-01 was past audit, but for another reason,
the stated reason being that the “FY 2000-01 claim was not subject to audit due to the
expiration of the statute of limifations within which to initiate an audit.” The North
Orange County audit entrance conference date was January 26, 2004, which is the
date, according to the Controller, that an audit is “initiated.”

Given this contradiction in measurement dates, there does not appear to be a
éonsistent Controller position on this issue. It can therefore be concluded that the

Controller has no legal basis for their policy on the initiation date of audits.

2004

- State Center Community College District, Health Fee Elimination, issued

September 17, 2004.

- West Valley-Mission Community College District, Health Fee Elimination, issued
April 8, 2005.

- Long Beach Community College District, Health Fee Elimination, issued April 27,
2005.

All of these audit reports were issued after the Los Rios audit report

31



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District

1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Delay of the Audit

The Controller asserts that the District somehow committed a willful act intended
to delay the completion of the audit. However, the Controller provides no evidence that
there was any willful act by the District intended to delay the completion of the audit. If
there was any delay to the start of the audit, it was by unilateral action of the Controller.

Regardless, the delay in the start of an audit which could not have been timely
completed is not relevant.

The Controiler's audit staff first called the District on December 12, 2002 (two
weeks prior to the Christmas holidays) and asked to speak to Ms. Bray “about an
audit.” When Ms. Bray was able to return the call on Decembér 18, 2002 (the week
prior to the Christmas holidays), the employee of the Controller’s office stated to Ms.
Bray that “she assumed that [they] were too busy to meet in December, so she
requested a meeting during the first or second week of January.” Ms. Bray called the
Controller's employee again on December 19, 2002 to set a date in January as
requested by the Controller's employee. A copy of Ms. Bray’s declaration dated
September 30, 2004 is attached as Exhibit “G.” There was no credible attempt by the
Controller’s office “to initiate the audit” in December 2002. But as stated above, the
argument that an attempt was made to “initiate an audit’ in December 2002 is not
legally relevant since the claims were only “subject to audit” through December 2002.

The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for

the first three fiscal year claims included in this audit. The date the audit was “initiated”

32



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

for these three years is irrelevant, only the date the audit was completed is relevant as
evidenced by the (final) Controller’s audit report. The audit findings are therefore void
for those three claims.
PART VIII. RELIEF REQUESTED
The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits

prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIIIB, Section
6 of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any
basis in law or fact. The District has met its burden of going forward on this claim by
complying with the requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these
adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now upon the
Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit

report findings therefrom.

33




10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Los Rios Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on August _2{ , at Sacramento, California, by

AL

Jdn Sharpe, Deputy(@hancellor

L os Community College District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, California 95825-3981
Voice: 916-568-3058

Fax: 916-568-3078

E-mail: SharpeJ@losrios.edu

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

Los Rios Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and
Associates, as its representative for this Incorrect reduction claim.

A\f» A L\(»b § /f—?/ >

Jén Sharpe, Deputy &hancellor "Date
L ios Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” SCO Legal Counsel’s Letter dated July 15, 2004
Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines as amended May 25, 1989
Exhibit “C” Controller's Claiming Instructions September 1997
Exhibit “D” SCO Audit Report dated June 24, 2004

Exhibit “E” District’'s Letter dated May 24, 2004

Exhibit “F” Chancellor’s Letter dated March 5, 2001

Exhibit “G” Declaration of Carrie Bray dated September 30, 2004

34




Exhibit A




STEVE WESTLY BUSIHESS 87F
California State Controller

July 15, 2004

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos, CA 94022

Re: Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit
Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004, concerning the Controller’s _
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, this
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

However, in light of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the auditors
assigned and the validity of the findings, I am forwarding your letter to Vmce Brown,

- Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response.

[f you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vince Brown at (916) 445-2038.

Chief Counkel

RIC/st

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

C 300 Canital Mall Siite 1840 .Qanmfnenfn CA Q5814 & PO Ray 947850 Sacramenta (A 04750




Exhibit B



Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. .
: Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
‘the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as

specified. ;

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the )
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

II. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commissjon on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to majrtdin health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each

' fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health .
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter.
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that Tevel
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. :

III. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submi tted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
" filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable. o

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be inciuded in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no

reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. ‘

B. ReimbursabTe Attivitiegf,;

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD }
Other Medical Problems
cD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Service
Neuro .
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse L
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc. .

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
‘Employees .
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
A

L .
TR rmit

[=1}

T Aame Aty . "
H:.'mputar_y tdareappci

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department o
Clinic ’
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities .
Other Health Agencies

TESTS v
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis

Reading

Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis




Hemoglobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphliets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.

Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL - HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a 1list of each jtem for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolied in the summer
program. '

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service :

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the rel ated benefits. The average

number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claified. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Coét
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions. _

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent. -

OFFSETTING SAVINGS.AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregbing is true and correct:

THAT Section'1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Reépresentative Date

Title Telephone No.




Exhibit C



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospltahzatlon services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community coliege
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community coliege district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college
presidents. :

4, Types of Claims

A

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

Mimmum Claim

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 uniess such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5. Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to Item 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Controller’s Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs, If the local agency
falls to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may flle a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controlier's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,

not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadiine will not be
accepted.

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible ctaimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
. $11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summér school or

$8.00 fof each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.

Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. Ifthe level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.

federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
‘substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controller's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

- Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services
This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.
B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary
This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual dollege of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
~ with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.
C. Form HFE-1.0, Cilaim Sumimary
This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state mandate and to compute a fotal claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.
D.  Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment
This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must
be carried forward to this form for the State Controlier's Office to process the claim for
payment.
lllustration of Claim Forms
Form HFE-2 Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary
Health
Services Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
college for which costs are claimed by the
community coliege district.
Form HFE-1.1
Component/
Activity
- Cost Detail
Form HFE-1.0
Claim summéry
FAM-27
Claim ‘
for Payment
Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit D




L NUL LY YOS QU VY LD eUE LULUS KIUS LU CULLEGE FAX 19165683078 PAGE 2- 23

—

— -

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report

HEALTH FEE
ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ E.S
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2002

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

June 2004




Tl NV L8 YOSsOY vy 1D -2 LD<LUS KlUS LUMMT CULLEGE ng :9165683078 . ’ PQGE 3/ 23

J— _ _ . . — — . — ————

STEVE WESTLY
ﬂlglifarnia State Tantroller

June 24, 2004

Brice W. Harris, Chancellor

Los Rios Community College District
1919 Spanos Court

Sacramento, CA 95825

Dear Mr. Harris:

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims filed by Los Rios
Community College District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination
Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2 E.S., and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the
peried of July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2002.

The district claimed $3,205,600 (33,206,600 in costs less a $1,000 penalty for filing lare) for the
mandated program. Our andit disclosed that none of the claimed costs is allowable. Claimed
costs are unallowable primarily because the district did not reduce allowable program costs by
the amount of health services fees authorized by Educarion Code Section 76355. The-district -
was paid $2,224,368. The total amount paid should be rerurned 1o the State.

The SCO has established an informal andit review process to resolve a dispute of facts. The

: auditee should submit, in writing, 2 request for a review and all information pertinent to the
disputed issues within 60 days after receiving the final report. The request and supporting
documentation should be submitted to Richard J. Chivaro, Chief Counsel, State Controlier’s
Office, Post Office Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-000]1. In addition, please provide a_
copy of the request letter to Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, State Controller’s
Office, Division of Audits, Post Office Box 942850, Sacramento, California 94250-5874.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Spano at (916) 323-5849.

; Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:ams




FILE NOL /14 UDs3U U4 IDIUS  TUILUY KIUS UMM CULLEGE

Brice W. Harris, Chancellor iy

cc: Jon Sharpe, Vice Chancellor
Finance and Administration
Los Rios Community College District
Carrie Bray
Darector of Accounting Services
Los Rios Community College District
Ed Monroe, Program Assistant
Fiscal Accountability Section
Chancellor’s Office
California Community Colleges
! Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit
Department of Finance
Charles Pillsbury
School Apportionment Specialist
Department of Finance

FAX:9165683078

———

PAGE

June 24, 2004

4, 23




FAILC NOL (L4 UO/SYU U4 1DV [UILUS KIUS CUMM COLLEGE FAX:9165683078 PAGE 5~ 23

Los Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program
Contents

Audit Report
SUMIMALY | ....ooeireiimeerinmnnsnnes s eesisseceesensee s sessssssssssesssssstsmssseesseeeeseeeseeeeees oo 1
Background et e eeee oo s 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology .. ... 2
COMCIUSION _.._........ooooroocreremmmeeeeeeammemree oo eeees e eees s seeeeseseeseeee e seee oo 2
Views of Responsible Official ...~~~ 3
Restricted USe ... ... oo revrsverensnsensrersrmens 3

Schedule I —Summary of Program Costs ... 4

Findings and Recommendations

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly - California State Conroller




LT L L4 VOOV U4 IDWUS LEELUS KIUS CUMT CULLESE FAX 9185683078 PAGE 6, 23

—_——— ——

1

Los Rios Community College District Heaith Fes Eliminasion Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (8CO) has completed an audit of the
-claims filed by Los Rios Community College District for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session (E.S.), and Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2002.
The last day of fieldwork was March 11, 2004.

The district claimed $3,205.600 ($3,206,600 in costs less a $1,000
: penalty for filing late) for the mandated program. The audit disclosed
that none of the claimed costs is allowable. Claimed costs are
unallowable primarily because the district did not reduce allowable
program costs by the amount of health services fees authorized by
Education Code Session 76355. The district was paid $2,224,368. The
! ' total amount paid should be retuned to the State.

Background Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ ES., repealed Education Code
Section 72246, which authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for providing health supervision and services, direct and indirect
medical and hospitalization services, and operation of student health

i centers. This statute also required that health services for which a

community college district charged a fee during fiscal year (FY) 1983-84

had to be maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every year thereafter.

The provisions of this stamte would automatically sunset on December 31,

1987, reinstating community colleges districts’ authority to charge a health

fee as specified. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code

Section 72246 to require any community college district that provided

health services in FY 1986-87 to maintain health services at the level

provided during that year in FYY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ E.S., imposed 2 “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized
0 charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in
FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-
effort requirement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health services fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the
health services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the FY 1983-84 level. On April 27, 1989, COSM determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance-of-effort
requirement to apply to all community college districts that provided
health services in FY 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafier.

Steve Westly « California State Conirofler 1



Tl 1 e A VWS DY

1

e e v = 3o

i U

————

Los Rias Community College Disiriet

AV I RW R AV

10 LU IUD LU LuLLEse FHA « L0083V D FHGaz

Health Fee Eliminarion Program

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

e RN U

Conclusion

Parameters and Guidelines, adopted by COSM on August 27, 1987 (and
amended on May 25, 1989), establishes the state mandate and defines
criteria for reimbursement. In compliance with Governmment Code
Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for each mandate
requiring stat¢ reimbursement to assist schaol districts and local
agencies in claiming reimbursable costs.

The audit objective was to determine whether costs claimed are
increased costs incurred as a result of the legislatively mandated Health
Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ E.S., and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1997, through
June 30, 2002.

The auditors performed the following procedures:

o Reviewed the costs claimed to determine if they were increased costs
resulting from the mandated program;

o Traced the costs claimed to the supporting documentation to
determine whether the costs were properly supported;

o Confirmed that the costs claimed were not funded by another source;
and '

» Reviewed the costs claimed to determine that the costs were not
unreasonable and/or excessive.

The SCO conducted the audit in accordance with Government Auditing

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and
under the authority provided by Government Code Section 17558.5. The
SCO did not audir the district’s financial statements. The scope was
limited to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain
reasonable assurance concerning the allowability of expenditures
claimed for reimbursement. Accordingly, wansactions were examined,

on a test basis, to determine whether the amounts claimed for '

reimbursement were supported.

Review of the district’s internal controls was limited to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

The audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, Los Rios Community College District claimed

. $3,205,600 ($3,206,600 in costs less a $1,000 penalty for filing late) for

costs of the legislarively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program. The
district was paid $2,224,368 by the State for the audit period: $606,532
(607,532 in costs less a $1,000 penalty for filing late) for FY 1997-98;
$623,570 for FY 1998-99; $634,185 for FY 1999-2000; $187,592 for FY
2000-01; and $170,489 for FY 2001-02.

Steve Westly - California State Controller 2

(7 25




FILE NO.7L4 Vo/sU U4 1904  1UILUS RIUS CUMM COLLEGE FAX:9165683078 PAGE 8- 23

——— m—

Los Rios Community College District Health Feg Elimination Program

The audit disclosed that none of the costs claimed is allowable. The
amount paid in excess of allowable costs ¢claimed, totaling $2,224,368,
should be retumed to the State.

The SCO issued a draft audit report on May 5, 2004. Jon Sharpe, Vice

Views of X vl :
Responsible Chancellor, Finance and Administration, responded by letter dated
Resp . May 24, 2004, disagreeing with the audit results. The district’s response
Official is included in this final audit report.

Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of Los Rios Community

College District, the Califomia Department of Education, the California
Department of Finance, and the $CO; it is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction
is not intended to limir distribution of this report, which is a matter of

public record. «

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

R e N,

R G b a4 m h i

Sreve Westly « California State Controller 3




PALL TNV s YOS OV

[P

AV BN RO RV )

fv-Lus KIus LUl LuLLeGE

1
H

: Los Rios Community College District

FAX 1 Y91bbb83078

PAGE

Haalth Fae Elimination Program

apAtbet

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

Cost Elements

Audir - ‘

Jyly 1, 1997, through June 30, 1998

Salaries

Benefits

Services and supplies

Subrotals

Indirect costs

Subrotals, health expenditures
Less costs subject to fee authoriry
Less lare penalty

Subtotals

Adjustment to eliminate negative balance
Total costs

Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1. 1998, through June 30, 1999

Salaries
Benefits
Services and supplies

Subtorals

Indirect costs

Subtotals, health expenditures

Less costs subject to fee authority
Subtotals

Adjustment to eliminate negative balance
Total costs '
Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1, 1999. through June 30, 2000

Salaries
Benefits
Services and supplies

Subrotals

Indirect costs

Subrorals, health expendirures

Less costs subject to fee autharity
Subrotals

Adjustment 1o eliminate negative balance
Total costs

Less amount paid by the Staze

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Actual Costs Allowable
Claimed per Audit Adjustments Reference!
$ 381,878 $ 357643 § (24,235) Finding!
64,953 64,953 - ,
16,332 9,118 (2.214)  Finding 2
463,163 431,714 (31,449) :
144,369 64,757 (79.612) Findings 1,2, 3
607,532 - 496471 (111,061)
- (953,090) (953,090) Finding 4
{1,000) (1.000) —_
606,532 (457,619)  (1,064,151)
— 457,619 457,619
3 606,532 — 3 (606,532)
(606,532)
$_(606,532)
$§ 410,013 § 372391 $ (37,622) Findingl
58,822 58,822 —
10,897 7,104 (3,793) Finding 2
479,732 438,317 (41,415)
145,838 64,520 (81,318) Findings 1,2, 3
625,570 502,837 (122,733)
~—  _(1,057,996) _(1,057,996) Finding 4
625,570 (555,159)  (1,180,729) '
— §55,159 555,159
$ 625,570 — 3§ (625,570)
(625,570)
3 (625,570
§ 406642 § 370,787 § (35855 Finding 1
60,153 60,153 —
19,543 12,852 (6,691) Finding 2
486,338 443,792 (42,546)
147,847 69,276 (78,571)  Findings 1,2, 3
634,185 513,068 (121,117)
— (1,151,391)  (1,151,391)  Finding 4
634,185 (638,323)  (1,272,508)
—_ 638,323 638,323
§ 634,185 — § (634,185)
(634,185)
$ (634,185)

Steve Westly » Callfornia Sate Controller 4

9s 23



FiLE No./14 U530 04 1%:0%

" Los Rios Community College Di.. et

[D:LOS RIOS COMM COLLEGE

FAX:9165683078

PAGE 10, 23

Health Fee Elimination Program

B

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audir Adjustments
July 1. 2000, 1 June 30, 2001 _ v
Salaries 3 425343 $ 404,551 § (20,792)
Benefits 70,350 70,350 —_
Services and supplies 11,980 5,621 "~ (6,359
Subtotals 507,673 480,522 (27,151)
Indirect costs 159,664 71,742 (87,922)
Subtotals, health expenditures 667,337 552,264 (115,073)
Less costs subject to fee authoriry — (1,.368,418) (1,368,418)
Subtotals 667,337 (816,154) (1,483,491)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 816,154 816,154
Total costs $ 667,337 — 8 _(667,337)
Less amount paid by the State (187,592)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (Jess than) amount paid 3 (187,592)
July 1, 2001, through June 2002
Salaries $ 433372 $ 423283 - % (10,089)
Benefits 70,979 70,979 —
Services and supplies 9,706 4,98} (4,725)
Subrotals 514,057 499,243 (14,814)
Indirect costs 157,919 75,237 (82,682)
Subrorals, health expenditures 671,976 574,480 -(97,496)
Less costs subject to fes authoriry — (1,571,052)  (1,571.052)
Subtotals 671,976 (996,572) (1,668,548)
Adjustment t0 eliminate negative balance — 996,572 996,572
Total costs $ 671,976 — 3 _(671,976)
Less amount paid by the State (170,489)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Summary: July 1, 1997, through June 30. 2002

$ (170,439)

1 . o - .
‘See the Findings and Recommendations section.

Salaries $ 2057248 § 1,928,655 § (128,593)

" Benefits 325,257 325,257 -

. Services and supplies 68,458 39,676 (28,782)
Subrotals 2,450,963 2,293,588 (157,375)
Indirect costs 755,637 345.532 (410,105)
Subtotals, health expendiwres 3206600 2,639,120 (567,480)
Less costs subject to fee authority — (6,101,947 (6,101,947)
Less late penalty (1,000) (1,000) —_
Subrotals 3,205,600 (3,463,827 (6,662,427)
Adjustment o eliminate negative balance — 3,463,827 3,463,827
Total costs $ 3.205,600 —  $(3,205,600) .
Less amount paid by the State (2,224,368)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(2,224,368)

Reference '

Finding ]
Finding 2
Findings 1,2, 3

Finding 4

Finding 1

Finding 2

Findings 1,2, 3

Finding 4

Finding 1

Steve Westly « California State Controlfer 5



CILC NOLL4 Uos3U U4 19U TDILUS RIUS CUMM COLLEGE FQX191§5683078 ‘ PAGE 11~ 23

Le v e

Los Rios Community College Districi Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district claimed unaltowable salaries totaling $128,593 for the aidit
Unallowable salaries period. The related indirect cost is $39,529, based on the indirect cost
and fringe benefits rates claimed during the audit period. The unallowable salary costs are.
attributable 1o the increased level of health services provided by
American River College during each fiscal year. .

The district’s claims for the audit period identified those health services
that were provided in the base year for this program (FY 1986-87). The
SCO auditor reviewed logs maintained by each college within the
district that identified actual health services provided during the audit
period. Logs for American River College showed that the college-
provided health ‘services exceeding those services provided by the
district during the base year.

The auditor sampled six months of logs maintained by American River
College for each fiscal year during the period of FY 1998-99 through FY
2001-02. The logs showed that only 78.52% of the services provided in
FY 1998-99 were allowable. Similarly, the logs showed that 78.01%, .
87.77%, and 92.72%. of services provided in FY 1999-2000,
FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02, respectively, were allowable. The district
was unable to provide logs for American River College for FY 1997-98.
Therefore, the auditor calculated an average allowable percentage of
84.26% based on the percentages for the four succeeding fiscal years.
The SCO applied these percentages to salary costs claimed for American
River Callege 10 determine total allowable salary costs for each fiscal
year. The audit adjustment is summarized as follows:

Fiscal Year
1997.98 - 1998-99  1996.2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Salaries $ (24,235) § (37,622) ¢ (35,8585) $ (20,792) $ (10,089)
Indirecr cost rate %3117% *30.40% x30.40% x31.45% x30.72%

Rolated indirect costs § (7,554) § (11,437) $(10,900) § (6,539) § (3,099) § (39,529)
Salaries (from sbove) _ (24,235) _ (37.622) _ (35.855) _ (20.792) _ (10,089)  (128.893)

Audit adjusiment 3 (31.789) § (49,059) $ (46,755) $ (27,331) § (13.188) § (168,122)

Parameters and Guidelines states that community college districts that
provided health services in FY 1986-87 and continue to provide the
same services as a result of this mandate are eligible to claim.
reimbursement of those costs. Only services provided in FY 1986-87
may be claimed.

In addition, Parameters and Guidelines states that all costs claimed must
be traceable to source documentation that shows evidence of the validity
of such costs. Documentation must be kept on file for a period of no less
than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim.

Steve Wm‘rb * California State Controller 6




FILE No. /14 Uo/3U "04 1%:08  LD:LUS RIUS COMM COLLEGE FAX 19165683078 PAGE 12/ 23

. Los Rios Communizy College District Health Fee Elimination Prbgram

R andation

The district should maintain logs for all colleges that show health
services actually provided as required by Parameters and Guidelines.
The district should also ensure that it claims only those costs attributable
to health services that were provided in the FY 1986-87 base year.

Distriet’s Response

The finding is based, partially, upon the report’s assertion that the
“Parameters and Guidelines states that all costs claimed must be
traceable to source documentation that shows evidence of the validity
of such costs,” The Parameters and Guidelines acmally state, In that

regard, that “. . . all costs claimed must be maceable 10 source
documems and/or worksheets that show evidence of the vahdlty of
such cos

It would therefore appear that this finding is based upon the wrong
standard for review. :

SCO’s Comme,

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The term “source
documentation”. includes worksheets and other evidence; therefore, the
criterion is valid. The district did not address the audit finding’s factual
accuracy and did not provide any additional source documents or
worksheets to refute the finding. -

FINDING 2— The district claimed unallowable services and supplies totaling $28,782
Unallowable services .  for the audit period. The related indirect cost is $8,887, based on the
and supplies indirect cost rates claimed during the audit period. The unallowable

services and supplies costs are atributable to services not reimbursable
under the mandate program, services not provided in the FY 1986-87
base year, and costs not supported by source documentation.

The district claimed $26,100 during the audit period for physical exams
for intercollegiate athletics and for salaries of health professionals
present at athlétic events. These costs are not reimbursable under the
mandated program. The district also claimed $2,125 during the audit
period for the cost of Hepatitis B vaccinations. The district’s claims did
not identify Hepatitis B vaccinations as a service provided in the
FY 1986-87 base year. In addition, $557 claimed during the audit period
was not supported by the district’s source documentation.

Steve Westly « California Staie Controfler 7




CILC NOL /L4 UDSSU U4 LDV TUILUS RIUS CUMM CULLEGE FAX:9165683078 PAGE 13~ 23

Los Rios Community College District . Health Fee Eliminaiion Program

The audit adjustment is summarized as follows:

Fiscal Year
1997-98 _ 1998-99  1999.-2000 _2000-01  2001-02 Total

Athletics-related costs ~ $ (6,216) § (3,178) § (5,898) $ (6,083) § (4,725) $ (26.100)

Hepatitis B vaccinations (811) (321) (793) — —_ (2,1239)
Unsupported costs (187) 94) o (276) — (557)
Total costs (7,.214) (3,793) (6,691) (6,359) 4,725 % (28.782)
Indirect cost rate x31.17% x30.40% %30.40% %31.45% =30.72%

Related indirect costs (2,249) (1,153) (2,034)  (2,000) (1,451) § (8,387)
Total costs (from above)  (7,214)  (3,793) (6.691) . (6.359) _ (4.725) _ (28.782)
Audit adjusrment $ _(5.463) § (4.946) S (8,725) § (8,359) $ (6,176) $ (37,669)

Education Code Section 76355(d) states that authorized expenditures
shall not include physical exams for intercollegiate athletics and the
salaries of health professionals for athletic events.

1 Parameters aypd Guidelines states that community college districts that
provided health services in FY 1986-87 and continue 1o provide the
same services as a result of this mandate are eligible to claim
reimbursement of those costs. Only services provided in FY 1986-87
may be claimed. Parameters and Guidelines also states that all costs
claimed must be traceable to source documentation that shows evidence
of the validity of such costs.

Recommendation

The district should ensure that it claims costs only for the health services
reimbursable under the mandate program. In addition, the district should
ensure that all costs claimed are supported by source documentation.,

District’s Respo

This finding disallows costs . . . based upon the conclusion that
“[TThese costs are not reimbursable under the mandate program. (™)
This is not a correcr Interpretation of the law. Education Code Section
76355, subdivision (a), permirs the collection of student fees for health
services. Subdivision (d) requires thar these fees, if collected, be
depasited in a designated fund and be expended only as authorized.
Subdivision (d) prohibits expenditures from the fund for physical
examinations for intercollegiate athletics or the salaries of health
professionals for athletic events. The prohibition only applies w
expenditures of funds form the special account designated in which
student fees are deposited.

SCO’s Comment

; The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The district did not

' address unallowable costs for Hepatitis B vaccinations and unsupported
costs: Regarding athletic-related costs, Educarion Code Section 76355(¢)
states, “Any community college district that provided health services in
the 1986-87 fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level

Steve Westly « California State Controller 8



FILE NO. /L4 UDASY UL 19707 LUILUS KIUS CUMM CULLEGE FAX 19165683078 PAGE- 14 23

Los Rios Community College District ‘ Health Fee Eliminarion Program

provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter.
If the cost to maintain that level of service exceeds the limits specified in
subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the district.” Education
Code Section 76355(a) defines the authorized health services fees. Thus, -
the mandate program “maintenance of effort” requirement applies to
those health services for which the district may levy a fee. Education
Code Secrion 76355(d) states that athletic-related costs are not
authorized expenditures of health services fees. Because the mandate
does not require a “maintenance of effort” for athletic-related services,
these costs are not mandated costs as defined by Government Code
Section 17514. '

FINDING 3— The district overstated its indirect cost rates, and thus overstated indirect
Overstated indirect costs by $361,689 for the audit period.

cost rates claimed e L .
The district claimed indirect costs based on indirect cost rate proposals
(ICRP) prepared for each fiscal year. However, the district did not obtain
federal approval for its ICRPs. The SCO auditor calculated indirect cost
rates using the methodology allowed by the SCO claiming instructions.
The calculated indirect cost rates did not support the indirect cost rates
claimed. The claimed and audited indirect cost rates are summarized

below.
Fiseal Year
1997-98 _ 1998-99  1999-2000 200001  200]-02
" Allowable indirect cost rate 15.00%  14.72% 1561%  14.93%  15.07%

Less claimed indirect costrate  (31.17)%  (30.40Y% (30.40% (31.45)% (30.72)%
Unsupported indirectcostrate  (16.17)%  (15.68)% (14.79% (16.52)% (15.65)%

Based on these unsupported indirect cost rates, the audit adjustments are
summarized below: ‘

Fiscal Year
1997.98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-0) 2001-02 Toral
Allowable costs
claimed $ 431,714 § 438,317 § 443,792 § 480,522 § 499,243

Unsupported
indirectcostrate X (16.17)% x(15.68)% x (14.79% *(16.52)% = (15.65)%

Auditadjusiment  §_(69,809) $ !68.723! $ (65,637) § (79,383) $ (78,132) $(361,689)

Parameters and Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in
the manner described in the SCO claiming instructions. The SCO
claiming instructions state that community college districts using .an
ICRP prepared in accordance with Office of Management and Budger
! (OMB) Circular' A-21 must obtain federal approval of the ICRP,
Alternately, the SCO claiming instructions allow community college
} districts to compute an indirect cost rate using Form F AM-29C, which is
' based on total expenditures as reported in California Communiry
Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Repori, Expenditures by Activity
(CCFS-311).

Steve Westly « California State Controller 9




FLLE No. /L4 Ubs30 "U4 19:07 1D:LUS RIUS CUMM COLLEGE FAX 19165683078 PAGE 15~ 23

Los Rios Community College Disirece Health Fes Elimination Program

Recommendation

The district should claim indirect costs based on indirect cost rates
computed in accordance with the SCO claiming instructions. The district
should obtain federal approvel for ICRPs prepared in accordance with
OMB Circular A-21. Altemately, the district should use Form FAM-29C
to prepare ICRPs based on the methodology allowed in the SCO
claiming instructions.

~ District’s Response

The Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last
amended on 5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the
manner described by the State Controller in his claimmg instructions.”
Tt does not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the State Comroller

The State Controller’s Cla.iming Instructions, at the Instructions for
Form HFE-1.1, line (05), states, in relevant part: “For ¢laiming indirect
costs, college districts have the option of using 2 federally approved
rate from the Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21, from
FAM:29C, or a 7% indirect éost rate.” The burden should be on the
State Controller to show that the ICRP uséd by the district would not be
approved by the federal government, since the State Controller is
:{ ' ‘ required to pay claims and may only reduce a claim upon 2
' determination that the claim is excessive or unreasonahle Government
Code Section 17651(d)(2)

SCO’s Comment

“The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The pilrase “may
be claimed” allows the district to claim indirect costs. If the district
claims indirect costs, the costs must adhere to the SCO’s claiming
instructions.

Government Code Section 12410 states that the Controller shall audit all
claims against the state for correctness, legality, and for sufficient
provisions of law for payment. The Health Fee Elimination Program
Paramerers and Guidelines references the SCO’s ¢laiming instructions,
which require federal approval for OMB Circular A-21 indirect cost
rates. The district did not obtain federal approval; thus, the indirect cost
rates are unallowable.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 40

ol ke it iAo



CILE NO, (14 VO/3U U4 1908

T T

Los Rios Communiry College District

FAX:9165683078

f

IULUs KIUS UMM CULLEGE

FINDING 4—
Understated
authorized health fee
revenues claimed

" Health Fee Elimination Program

The district did not offset health services program costs by the amount of
authorized health fee revenues. Authorized health fee revenues totaled
$6,101,947 for the audir period.

The district’s Institutional Research Office (IRO) prqvided student
enrollment data for each fiscal year within the audit period. The RO
also provided dara on students enrolled in apprenticeship programs and
students who received Board of Governors Grants (BOGG waivers).

PAGE 16~ 23

Based on the IRO data provided, understated authorized health fee

revenues are calculated as follows:

Fall Spring Summer Total .

Fiscal Year 1997-98

Student enrollment 55,004 56,365 21,939
Less ajlowable health fee exemptions (17,748)  (17,649) (7,388)
Subrotals 37,346 38,716 . 14,551
Authorized student health fec * SN x  $(11) x $ (8)

Audit adjustment, FY 1997-98

isc ‘-9

$ (410.806) § (425.876) § (116.408) $ (953.090) -

Swdent enrollment 59,436 60,717 23,032
Less allowable health fee exemptions (17,709) __ (17,680) (7.333)
Subrotals 41,727 43,037 15,699
Authorized student health fee ¥ 5D x s = § (8)

Audir adjustment, FY 1998-99

3 (458.997) § (473.407) $ (125,592) $(1,057,996)

iscal Ye: 599-2000
Swdent enrollment 63,752 64,388 24,934
Less allowable health fee exemptions (18.274) (18.037) (7,275)
Sublotals 45478 46,35 17,659
Authorized student health fee x S x Sy x  § (8

Audir adjustment, FY 1999-2000

$ (500,258) § (509.861) §(14l.272 $(1.151,391)

Fiscal Year 2000-01
Student cnrollment 65,163 64,082 26,501
Less allowable health fee exemptions (11.293) (11.417) (4.664)
Subrotals 53,870 52,665 21,837
Authorized student health fec x 3D = QD _x $ (9
Audit adjustment, FY 2000-01 3 (592.570) § (579.315) § (196,533) $(1.368.418)
1-02
Student enrollment 70,706 71,361 26,772
Less allowable health fee exemptions (13,587) (14,200) (4.584)
Subtotals 57,119 57,161 22,188
Authorized siadenit health fee x_$(12) =x  $(12) x_§ (9)

Audir adjustmeny, FY 2001-02

3 (685.428) § (685,932) $ (199,692) $(1,571,052)

Sveve Wesily - California Siate Comtroller 11




FILE No.714 06-30 ’04 15:08  ID:LOS RIOS COMM COLLEGE FAX:9165683078 PAGE 17, 23

Las Rios Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from costs ¢laimed. Educarion Code
Section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized for all students
except those smdents who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing;
(2) are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Pursuant to
-Education Code Section 76355(a), authorized health fees increased by
$1.00 effective with the Summer 2001 session.)

Also, Government Code Section 17514 states that costs mandated by the
State means any increased costs which a school district is required to-
incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Governmenr Code Section
17556 states that COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the
school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.

ecommendatio

The district should offset allowable health services program costs by the
amount of health service fee revenues authorized by the Education Code.

~ The district should maintain records to support the amount calculated for
! authorized health service fee revenues, including actual student

- enrollment and students who are exempted from health fees pursuant to
Educarion Code Section 76355(¢).

District’s Response

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant pant,
provides: “The governing board of a district maintaining 2 community
college may require community college students to pay a fae...for heaith
supervision and services....” There is no requirement that community
colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the provision is further
illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “J7; pursuant to this section, a
fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the
amount of the fee, if any, that a par-time smdent is required to pay. The

overning board may decide whether the fee s or
optional.” (Emphasis supplied in both instances)

This finding is also based upon the report’s statement that the
“Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from the costs claimed” Thisisa
misstatement of the Parameters and Guidelines. The Paramerers and
Guidelines, as last amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part, “4ny
offsetting savings...must be deducted from the costs clajmed... This
t ) shall include the amount of (smdent fees) as authorized by Education
i Code (Section 76355].” The use of the term “any offsetting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually
collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees thar could
have been collecred and were not.

Finally, the report cites Government Code Section 17556 which only
prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from finding costs in
certain instances. Here, the Commission has already made a finding of a
new program or increased costs.

Steve Westly - California State Controller 12




FILE NO. (14 UO/3U U4 1D iU

Las Rios Community College Disirict

LU:LUS KIUS LU CULLEGE FAKX 19165683078 PAGE 18- 23

Health Fee Elimination Program

Statute of
limitations

SCQ’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The SCO agrees

that community college districts may choose not to levy a health seyvices

fee. However, Educarion Code Section 76355 provides the district the
authority to levy a health services fee. Therefore, the related health
services costs are not mandated costs as defined by Government Code
Section 17514. Health services costs recoverable through an authorized
fee are not costs the district is required to incur. Government Code
Section 17556 states that the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the
State as defined in Government Code Section 17514 if the district has
authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level
of service, . _ ‘

The district’s response “included comments regarding the SCO’s
authority to audit costs claimed for FY 1997-98, FY 1998-99, and
FY 1999-2000. The district’s response and SCO’s comment are as
follows: - :

District’s Response

The district’s 1997-98 claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The
distriet’s 1998-1999 claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The district’s
1999-2000 claim was filed on December 30, 2000. The draft audit report
is daved May 2004, Therefore, these three claims were only subject to
audit until December 31, 2002. Therefore, the proposed audit
adjustments for these years are barred by the statute of limitations set
forth in Government Code Section 17558.5.

SCO’s Comment

The audit scope remains unchanged. Government Code  Section
17558.5(a), effective July 1, 1996, states that a district’s reimbursement
claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the end of the
calendar year in which the claim is filed or Jast amended. No statutory
language defines when the SCO must issue an audit report. Furthermore,
No statutory language requires an entrance conference or some other
formal event to be held before the two-year period expires. SCO staff
contacted the district to initiate the audit in December 2002, within the
staute of limitations. The district requested that the sudit start in
January 2003, rather than December 2002. Government Code Section
17558.5(c), effective July 1, 1996, states, “Nothing in this section shall
be construed to limit the adjustment of payments . . . when a delay in the
completion of an audit is the result of willful acts by the claimant o

iability to reach agreement on terms of final semlement.” :

Steve Westly - California State Contraller 13




FILE No.714 06-30 '04 15:08  ID:LOS RIOS COiMM COLLEGE FQX:91_65683078 PAGE 19, 23

Las Rios' Community Colle,, . L. Health Fee Elimination Progrem

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California Siate Coniroller




d‘.
-
Q
o
=

4 S

g0

&

conn &

SAacrRaMENTO CiTY COLLEGE AMERICAN RivEr COLLEGE CosuMNES RivEr COLLEGE

CERTIFIED. MAIL ~RETURN-RECEIPT REQUESTED

Nay2h 2008

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief -
Compliance ‘Audits Bureau :: -
California.State:Controller
Division -of Audits .

P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Re: Health Fee Elimination Audit
DeaerSpano |

This letter is the response of Los Rios Community College District to the letter of
Vincent P, Brown-dated May 5, 2004 which enclosed a Draft Copy-of your-AuditReport
of the district's Health Fee Elimination program, Chapter 4, Statutes of 1984 and -
Chapter: 1148, Statutes of 1987, for the period of July 1; 1997 through June 30, 2002.

Statute of Limitations

The district's 1997-1998 claim was filed on January-15,2000.. The district's 1998-1999
claim-was filed-on January 15, 2000.  The-districts 1999-2000 claim was filed on - -
December.30, 2000. -The draft audit report is.dated May 2004. Therefore,these three
claims were. only subject to.audit-until December 31, 2002., Therefore, the proposed:

- audit adjustments for these years are barred by the statute of limitatiens set forth in -
Government Code.-Section 17558.5. ' »-

Finding 1 - Unallowable Salaries and Fringe Benefits

This finding is based, partially, upon the report's assertion that the “Parameters and
Guidelines states that all costs claimed must be traceable to-source documentation that
shows evidence of thevalidity of such costs.” The Parameters and-Guidelines actually
state, in that regard, that “...all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents
and/or worksheets that show evidence of the.validity of such costs.” S

It would therefore appear that this finding is based upon the wrong standard for review.

1919 SpaNOS COURT ® SACRAMENTO, CA 95825-3981 ¢ 916-568-3021




‘ Jim L. Spano, Chief
i Compliance Audits Bureau
S -~ May 24, 2004

Finding 2 - Unallowable services and Supplies

This finding disallows costs incurred for:physical exams for intercollegiate athletics and

for salaries of health professionals present at athletic events based upon the conclusion

that “[T]hese costs are not reimbursable under the mandated program. Thisiis nota -
correct interpretation of the law. Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a),
permits the collection of student fees for health services. Subdivision (d) requires that
these fees, if collected, be deposited in a designated fund and be expended only:as
authorized. Subdivision (d) prohibits expenditures from the fund for physical* <«
examinations for intercollegiate athletics orthe salaries of health professionals for
athletic events. The prohibition only applies to expenditure of funds from the special
account designated in which student fees are deposited. e

Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that “[T]he district claimed indirect
costs based on indirect cost rate proposals (IRCP) prepared for each fiscal-year.
However, the district dld not obtain federal approval for its IRCPs.”

The'Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last amended on- -
5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by'the:State
Confrolier in his claiming instructions.” It does not require that indirect.costs be claimed
in the manner described by the State Controlier.

The State Controller's Claiming Instructions, at the Instructions for Form HFE-1.1, line
(05), states, in relevant part: “For claiming indirect costs, college-districts have'the
optioniof using a-federally approved rate from the Office of Management and<Budget
CircuilarA-21, from:FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect costirate.” The burden should be on the
State Controlier to show that the IRCP used by the district- would not be approved by
the federal government, since the State Controller is required to pay claims-and ‘may

“only reduce a claim upon a determination that the claim is excessive or.unreasonable.
Government Code Section 17651(d)(2)

Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Fee Revenues Claimed

This finding is based upon the report's statement that the district did-not offset health -
services program. costs by the amount of authorized health feerevenues. -
Education Code Seéction 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The

governing board of a district maintaining a community college may requiré community
college students to pay a fee...for health supervision and services...” There is no

2




Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
May 24, 2004

requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this section,
a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide
whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.” (Emphasis supplied in both instances)

This finding is also based upon the report's statement that the “Parameters and
Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the Education Code must be deducted
from the costs claimed.” This is a misstatement of the Parameters and Guidelines.

The Parameters and Guidelines, as last amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part,
“Any offsetting savings...must be deducted from the-costs claimed...This shall include
the-amount of (student fees) as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)'.” The
use of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the
fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees
that could have been coliected and were not. ’ '

Finally, the report cites Government Code Section 17556 which only. prohibits the
Commission on State Mandates from finding costs in certain instances. Here; the
Commission has already made a finding of a new program or increased costs.

Therefore, for the reasons stated above, Los Rios Community College District requests
that the audit report be changed to comply with the law and to defer any request for
payment until the audit report is corrected.

Sincerely,.

g

on Sharpe, Vice Chancellor
Finance and Administration
Los Rios Community College District

C: Brice Harris, Chancellor
Carrie Bray, Director of Accounting Services

! Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

3



FILE No.714 06-30 ’04 15:11  ID:LOS RIOS COMM COLLEGE FAX:9165683078 PAGE 23/ 23

State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
‘Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://Www.sco.ca.g0v

S03-MCC-016

&=




Exhibit E




s Ry
\/0 Od‘.

o -
o o
= @
Z =
fad [/2]
z a
-

pA o

CoLL ¢
SacrRaMENTO CiTY COLLEGE AMERICAN R1VER COLLEGE CosumNEs RivEr COLLEGE

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 24,2004 -

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief -
Compliance Audits Bureau -
California State Controller
Division -of Audits"

P.O. Box 942850 o
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Re: Health Fee Elimination Audit

Dear Mr, Sbanc‘),‘:‘)‘ |

This letter is the response of Los Rios Community College District to the letter of
Vincent P. Brown dated May 5, 2004 which enclosed a Draft Copy of your Audit Report
of the district’s Health Fee Elimination program, Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and -
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, for the period of July 1, 1997 through June 30, 2002.

Statute of Limitations

The district's 1997-1998 claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The district's 1998-1999
claim was filed on January 15, 2000. The districts 1999-2000 claim was filed on - -
December .30, 2000.  The draft audit report is dated May 2004. Therefore, these three
claims were only subject to audit until December 31, 2002. Therefore, the proposed

- audit adjustments for these years are barred by the statute of limitations set forth in
Government Code Section 17558.5. :

Finding 1 - Unallowable Salaries and Fringe Benefits

This finding is based, partially, upon the report's assertion that the “Parameters and
Guidelines states that all costs claimed must be traceable to-source documentation that
shows evidence of the validity of such costs.” The Parameters and Guidelines actually
state, in that regard, that “...all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents
and/or worksheets that show evidence of thevalidity of such costs.”

It would_therefore appear that this finding is based upon the wrong standard for review.

1919 SpaNos COURT © SACRAMENTO, CA 95825-3981 916-568-3021




Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
May 24, 2004

Finding 2 - Unallowable services and Supplies

“This finding disallows costs incurred for physical exams for intercollegiate athletics and

for salaries of health professionals present at athietic events based upon the conclusion -

that “[T]hese costs are not reimbursable under the mandated program. This is nota
correct interpretation of the law. Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a),
permits the collection of student fees for health services. Subdivision (d) requires that
these fees, if collected, be deposited in a designated fund and be expended only-as
authorized. Subdivision (d) prohibits expenditures from the fund for physical - -~~~
examinations for intercollegiate athletics or the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events. The prohibition only applies to expenditure of funds from the special
account designated in which student fees are deposited. L o

Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

This finding is based upon the report's statement that “[T]he district claimed indirect
costs based on indirect cost rate proposals (IRCP) prepared for each fiscal year.
However, the district did not obtain federal approval for its IRCPs.”

The Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last amended on
5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.” It does not require that indirect costs be claimed
in the manner described by the State Controller.

The State Controller's Claiming Instructions, at the Instructions for Form HFE-1.1, line
(05), states, in relevant part: “For claiming indirect costs, college districts have the
option:of using a-federally approved rate from the Office of Management and: Budget
Circular A-21, from FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect cost rate.” The burden should be on the
State Controller to show that the IRCP used by the district would not be approved by
the federal government, since the State Controller is required to pay claims and 'may
‘only reduce a claim upon a determination that the claim is excessive or unreasonable.
Government Code Section 17651(d}(2)

Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Fee Revenues Claimed ’

This finding is based upon the report's statement that the district did not offset health
services program costs by the amount of authorized health fee revenues. »

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee...for health supervision and services...” There is no

2



Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
May 24, 2004

requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this section,
a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide
whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.” (Emphasis supplied in both instances)

This finding is also based upon the report’s statement that the “Parameters and
Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the Education Code must be deducted
from the costs claimed.” This is a misstatement of the Parameters and Guidelines.

The Parameters and Guidelines, as last amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part,
“Any offsetting savings...must be deducted from the costs claimed...This shall include
the amount of (student fees) as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)'.” The
use of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the
fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees
-that could have been collected and were not. '

Finally, the report cites Governiment Code Section 17556 which only prohib_its the
Commission on State Mandates from finding costs in certain instances. Here, the
Commission has already made a finding of a new program or increased costs.

Therefore, for the reasons stated above, Los Rios Community College District requests
that the audit report be changed to comply with the law and to defer any request for
payment until the audit report is corrected.

Sincerely, .

Oy

on-Sharpe, Vice Chancellor
Finance and Administration
Los Rios Community College District

C: Brice Harris, Chancellor
Carrie Bray, Director of Accounting Services

' Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

3



Exhibit F



/7:": 2F SALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CH A!\_!G:Ll ﬂh!ﬁﬁ@_ﬁlsg - .

W L W N U
1102 Q STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 85814-6511
- (916) 445-8752 '

HTYPZ/WWW.CCCCO.EDU
To;. ‘Superintendents/Presidents S
i - - Chief Business Officers -
Chief Student Services Officers
. Health Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers -
" Admissions and Records Officers -
- Extended Opportunity Program Directors
. From: Thomas J. Nussbaum
: Chanc_ellor
Subject:.  Student Health.Fee -inéfeasé

Education Code Section 78355 provides the governing board of-a community college
districtthe option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as.the increase in the Implicit Price Defiator for State and Local Government-Purchase:
-of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase af one dollar
. above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1,0D. '

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unitin the =
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price Deflator Index has-now increased enough
- since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a one dollar increase in the student:
-health fees. Effective with the Summer.Session of 2001, districts.may begin ¢harging.a
maximum fee of $12,00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session, $9.00 fer each
intersession.of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each quarter, '

‘For part-time students, the governing board shall decide the amount of the fee, if any,
that the student is required to pay. The goverming board may decide whether the fee
shall be'mandatcry or-optional. ' o '

 The governing board operating a health services program must have rules tha't*eicempt
the following students from any heatth services fee: | '

« Students-who depend exclusively upon prayer for healiﬁg'in accordance with the
' teachings-of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization. '




va

_S;rc-snmenuemsxP';s._..r'ws - Viareh 3, 2201

- o Students who are attending a Community- colllege' under an approved apprenticeship -
training program.. : o : '

* - Students who receive Board of Governors Enrofiment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set
forth in federal law. or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of

 students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility according to
income standards established by the.board of governors and contained in. Section
58620 of Title 5 of the California Cade-of Regulations. ' '

All fees collected pursuant to this -sectionshall be deposited in the Student Health Fee
- Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district. These fees shall be expended.
only to.provide health services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures include health supervision and services, including ,
* direct or indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student -
health center or centers, or both. ~Aliowable expenditures excluds. athiletic-relatad
salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or-any other expense that is not
. available to all students. No student shall be denied a service supported by studertt
health-fee on account of participation-in. athietic-pragrams. '

Iif you'have any questions about this memo or-about student health services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 918.323.5851. If you have
‘any questions about the fee increase ‘or the underlying calculations, please contact

- . Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 916.327.6223, ' '

CC: Patrick J. Lenz
‘ . Ralph Black -
dudith R. James
Frederick E..Harris -

 I\Fise/FiscUnit/01StudentHealthFees/011StuHealthFees.doc




Exhibit G



DECLARATION OF CARRIE BRAY

[, Carrie Bray, the undersigned, declare:

1.

| am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify in any court or
administrative proceeding. |

| have been employed by the Los Rios Community College District since April |
1991.

At the present time, | am the Director of Accounting Services for the district.
On Thursday, December 12, 2002, | received a Telephoné Message slip which
indicated that a Mary Khoshmashrag of the State Controller's Ofﬁcé wanted to
talk to - me about an audit of our Healith Fee Elimination and Mandated
Reimbursement Process annual claims. A true and exact copy of the message
slip is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and is incorporated herein by reference.

| subsequently learned that the correct spelling of the caller’'s last name was

Khoshmashrab.

. Due to the press of businéss prior to the Christmas holiday and the ensuing

weekend, | was not able to immediately return the call of Ms. Khoshmashrab.

- On Tuesday, December 17, 2002, | received another Telephone Message slip

which indicated that Mary Khoshmashrab wanted to schedule in December a

meeting in January. The message also indicated that she was very énxious to

‘hear from me. A true and exact copy of the Telephone Message slip is attached

hereto as Exhibit “B” and is incorporated herein by reference.
| returned the telephone call of Ms. Khoshmashrab on Wednesday, December

18, 2002. Ms. Khoshmashrab stated that she assumed that we were too busy to




Declaration of Carrie Bray

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

meet in December, so she requested a meeting during the first or second week
of January.

Since we were talking about the first or second week of January, | made a note
on my calendar at the time that Mary requested a meeting in the first or second
week of January. A true and exact cop.y of my calendar page for the week of
January 13 through January 19 is attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and is
incorporated herein by reference.

After checking the availability of key district personnel, | called Ms.
Khoshmashrab on Thursday, December 19, 2002, at 12:08 P.M,, to set a date in
January, as requested, for the meeting. Ms. Khoshmashrab was not in at the
time, so | left a message for her to call me. A notatidn to this effect was made
on Exhibit “C.”

On Thursday, December 19, 2002, at 2:45 P.M.,, | received a message to call
Ms. Khoshmashrab. | returned her call at 2:50 P.M. and a meeting was
scheduled for January 16, 2003 at 9:30 A.M. Notations of these calls and
conversation were made on Exhibit “C.”

On Friday, December 20, 2002, at 10:23 A.M., | received a message that Ms.
Khoshmashrab needed my FAX number. | returned her call at 1:30 P.M. and left
my FAX nuhber on her answering machine.

The notations on Exhibit “C” were made by me in the regular course of the

business of Los Rios Community College District.

- The notations on Exhibit “C” were made by me immediately on or about the time

2



Declaration of Carrie Bray

of the calis and conversations noted thereon.

15. On January 2, 2003, | received a letter dated December 23, 2002, frqm Chris
Prasad, Audit Manager, State Controller's Office. A true and exact copy of that.
letter with an in—coming mail stamp and my handwritten notations is attached
héreto as Exhibit “D” and is incorporated herein by reference. -

16.  The Exhibit “D” letter clearly indicates that Ms. Khoshmashrab “will commence

the audit’ on Thursday, January 16, 2003.

The foregoing facts are known to. me personally and, if so required, | could testify
to the statements made herein. | hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct except where stated
upon information or belief and where so stated | declare that | believe them to be true.

EXEGUTED thisMay of September, 2004, at Sacramento, California.

B

~ Carrie Bray




TELEPHONE MESSAGE

[‘ AN .
_ _ : g6 AM
Date /2 2 . Time// _ pm
: WHILE YOU WERE QUT
& Zﬁ,a,w /«Aagémﬂﬁr‘a_g,
Sﬂ%dl Chnlliathy h’y/@iw
Phone 527 0 L/?O
AREA CODE © NUMBER - * EXTENSION
“Telephoned [ Piease Call. [jon
Called to See You | | Will Call Again [ ] [Mon.
Wants to See You (] Urgent L]
Returned Your Call [ ] -Came toSee You [ |

MessageL QU.OLJL J'Yl WMLCQQILO
S — Leatls Lu pll(mma]"um
— a4 GMO(AILCL A—QIWLM’YLD’IU—L:
Signed @w\,

EXHIBIT “A”



-':'Message Weu0d — Uhe A ACMAJL

. TELEPHONE MESSAGE

For (\{W O

: - AM

" Date /Z- /'7 3 : Time l()la PM
‘WHILE YOU-WERE OUT

'M Wiese, < heshmashral,
o St (*mm 17993

Phone: .- 31'7 OL{ qo

AREA CODE NUMBER EXTENSION
Telephoned I Pleage Call @ﬁ
Called to Se_c You [] . Will Call Again [ ]
Wants to See You [ _ Urgent ]
Returned Your Call D . .Came to'See You D

IV\ m -{mm*m.kam

(Scuwcw MMU[LM/: \Lolrucu.,

S A

” si gned e

EXHIBIT

] B”




NS

A M TWT R s s

Janudry 2003 [Fébrmany:2003;

! ‘%

. ’-6..'. }..i ) 9

Room)
3:00pm  4:00pm Chancellor's Cabinet

4:00pm  5:00pm LRCCD Management Meeting re: State Budget
2ha 245 ywd

Rov'd

S : Mondaygjanua[y, :13F
10 OOam 11:30am DO Management (Chancellors Conf

micemadt .

oa =

W XV\GH/ LA Vv\%a

EeE 0122

1:00pm 5a

L R 3 i -
Bt e EA

(i

9: 303m 10:00am Board Agenda Revnew

10:30am 12: 00pm Finance & Admin Mgmt (Business Service onf
3:00pm  4:30pm Budget Committee (Main Conf Roam
5:30pm  6:00pm Board Meeting

- AW EHhEs ey R T

T LT T T P SRR o
= n.x’-,"',t e L... g :L.:"'i": 2

9 OOam 9: BOamdxnys Performance Eval @G

\ o Moy o Yoo
‘ Uﬁm ve&wﬁ 3%

AN

Sharpe, Jor;

EXHIBIT “C”

12/19/200




LTI T e e e

Poan -

JAN R 2 2003

[7-‘,17
—

KATHLEEN CONNELL o
ontraller of the State of Qaltfarnia "0 KWy

% dap o

December 23, 2002
5 0\6@1 VUV A vd .

Ms. Carrie Bray C/l/\d/\/\u. \'D \/('Dk/—
Director of Accounting Services ng .
District College Services ‘ Y M/M
Los Rios Community College District
1919 Spanos Court ‘ Ceo- I :
Sacramento, CA 95825 ! 12103
Dear Ms. Bray:

.. This letter is to confirm that the State Controller’s Office (SCO) has scheduled an audit of
Los Rios Community College’s legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination program claims
for fiscal year (FY) 1997-98 through FY 2000-2001, and legislatively mandated Mandate

‘Reimbursement Process program claims for FY 1998-99 through FY 2000-2001 .

~ As discussed duﬁng a telephone conversation on December 19, 2002, SCO aaditor Mary
- Khoshmashrab will commence the audit of the subject programs on Thursday, January 16, 2003,

beginning with an entrance conference at 9:30 a.m.

We would appreciate your furnishing working accommodations for and providing the necessary
records (see attachment) available to M. Khoshmashrab.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 445-8519,

Sincerely,

CHRIS PRASAD, Audit Manager
Compliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits

CP:jj.

Attachment

cc: (See Pagei2) |

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250 EXHIBIT an
SACRAMENTO 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518, Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 324-8907

LOS ANGELES 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1000, Culver City, CA 90230 (310) 342-3656 Page 1




(K]

Mrs. Carrie Bray -

cc: Jon Sharpe

Vice Chancellor of F inance and Administration

Los Rios Community College

Kim Sayles
Supervisor of Grants and Contracts
Los Rios Community College

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureay
Division of Audits

Ginny Brummels, Section Manager
Division of Accounting and Reporting

Mary Khoshmashrab, Auditor
Compliance Audits Bureay
Division of Audits

3552

December 23, 2002

EXHIBIT “D”
Page 2




Afttachment

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
RECORDS REQUEST F OR HEALTH FEE ELMIINATION AND MANDATED
REIMBURSEMENT PROCESS COST PROGRAM
FYs1997-98 THROUGH 2000-2001

4. Audit period annual budgets for each college claimed, and a.iiSt of revenues and
expenditures, including all state and federal grants received;

5. List of services provided for FY 1986-87

6. List of all employees, showing the classiﬁcations,'ﬁmction performed, and actual number of
hours devoted tq each function;

7. Worksheets Supporting the productive hourly rate used, including support for benefits rate
used;

8.

9. List of student enrollment for each college claimed, for each fiscal year and each semester;
10. Support for costs claimed to derive the indirect costs rate proposal (ICRP) plan;
11. Employee time sheets or time Jo gs claimed on the mandates:

12. Access to payroll records showing employee salaries and benefits paid during the audit

13. Access to general ledger accounts Supporting disbursements;

14. Supporting documentation for amounts received from other funding sources;
15. Summary report explaining services function codes and provider LD. codes;
16. Supporting documentation for units of services claimed;

17. List of consultant contracts;

18. Access fo'clients files; -

19. Vendor invdices; and

20. Training agendas and sign-in logs.

Other documentatjon may be requested.

EXHIBIT “D”
Page 3




Annual Reimbursement Claims




“1 Number 00029

CLAIV, RPAYMENT (;;) —
Pursuant to Governmant Code Section 17561 (20) Dm. ito ! !
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS input ! /
L (01') Claimant Identificstion Number ¢ _ 34050 w Relmbursement Claim Data
Q (02) Mailing Address (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 607,532
E ‘
L |CrimantName 105 Rios Community College Dist. (23)
County of -Location Sacramento : T . (24)
: ounty Q* ! aim 5 T -
R [Svest AdaressorP.0.Box 1919 Spanos Court T YHC bOpy
E
cty Sacramento State Ca. ZipCode 95825 (26)
\ .
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim |(27)
(03) Estimated [:__) (09) Reimbursement @ (28)
(04) Combined [ _J|(10) Combined Ol
(05) Amended [J|t11) Amended HIE)
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) @1 o -
Cost 19__N9__ 19971998 :
i 32
Total Claimed ©n 3 07 ,532 {(32)
Amount
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed (14) . {33)
$1000 . . 1,000
Loss: Estimated Claim Payment Received |(15) 606, 5 32 (34)
Net Claimed Amount (16) ()
Due from State (08) - |0 606,532 (38)
Due to Stats {08) (3N

|1 turther certlfy that there was no appilcation other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment recelved, for reimbursement of
coels claimed hereln; and such costs are for a new program or Increased leve! of services of an exlsting program mandated by

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency 1o file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter-1, Statues of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Slatutes of 1987; and certlfy
under penally of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions ol Government Code Sections 1030 to 1096, Incluslve.

Chapter 1, Stalutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987,

The amounts for Edhuled Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapler 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached

catements. Claim File CDOPY
P Hhesx

Signature of Authorized Repr
( 1—/{’0 L
Vice—Chancelf‘C{r

Louise Davatz ExeC.
Type or Prrt Name Tte Finance & Administration
(38) Narme of Co[ud Person for Claim ] _ Telephone Number

SixTen and Associates™ (858) 514-8605 Ext

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/97) : Chapters 1/84 and 111887



State Controller's Office school Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION " HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant ' (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated ] 1927 1928

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(b)

(@)
Name of College Claimed
- Amount

1. American River College _ :  |248,662

2 Cosumnes College v 125,913

3. Sacramento City College 232,957

10.

11.

12.

13, |

14.

18.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed _ [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) +4ine (3.3b) + ."line (3.21b)] 607,532
. . _

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manuavl

State Controller's Offic~ _ S
MANDATED COSTS | FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community ’
College District Reimbursement [XX7] 97 98
Estimated /] 19" Nne_

(03) Name of College American River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursernent 1n compansan'to the
1884/87 fiscal year. If the “Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complele the fcrm. No reimbursement is allcwed.

LESS SAME MORE
— b e 31.17%
Direct Cest | Indirest Ces! Totat
(05) Ces:c! heatn semces for the fiscal year of claim.. 189, 5721 59,090| 248,662]
(08) Css: of provicing cument fiscal year heaith services which are in excess of lhe '
levei proviced in 1SE6/E7
(07) Castcf previding current fiscal year health seraces at tne 158567 level 189,572 59,090| 248,662
[Line (CS) - line (05)}
(08) ‘Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a} =) “(e) (c) (e) n {9)
: Stucen! Heasn
. . Number ef | ‘Numberof | Una Ces! fcr Full-ime Unit Cest fer Fan-time Fees Tna!
Pericd for which healtn Full-tme Fan-ume Full-ime Siccent Par-tme - Siucenl Cauld Have
fees werz collected Stucen!s Stucents Stucen!per | hkeatnh Fess | Stuceniper | HealnFess Eesn
Ecuz. Coce (3) x (c) Eduz Coce Ccliectes
. . §7Ezss § 758353 (&) x (e} (€)= ("
1. Feriall szmester 15,675 $ 0.00 |$ 0.00 ' $ 0.00
2. Perspring semesier (15,687 $ 0.00 |$ 0.00 $ 0.00
3. Per summer session .| 6,203 $ 0.00°|$ 0.00 $ 0.00
4. Ferfirst cuarer
5. Per second quarter
6. Fer third quarter
1(09) Total hevallh fee thal could have been coliected [Line (€ 1g) + (B.2g) + .........(E.5G)) $ 0.00
(10) Sub-totel | {Line (07) - ine (CS})] 248,662

Cost Keduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

(13) Total ~mount Claimed [Line (10; - {ne (11) » Lre (32))] 248,662
]




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Offic™
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMlNATlQN HFE-1.4
CLAIM S'UMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community
College District Reimbursement [XX] 97 98
Estimated 3 1919
(03) Name of Colege ~ Cosumnes College
(04) Incicate with a check mark, the level al which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursernent in cempansan to the
1S88/87 fiscal year. If the "Less™ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the ferm. No rembursement is allowed.
LESS SAME MORE
N XX — 31.17%
' Direct Cost | Indirect Cos! Tetai
(05) Cest of heath semwces for the fiscal year of claim 95,992-129, 92.1 125,913
(08) Cas: of provicing cument fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
levei groviced in 1GEE/87 -
(07) Castcf previding cument fiscal year health services at the 1588/67 level 95,992(29,921 125,913
[Lne (CS} - bne.(CE)) .
(08) Complete columns (2) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (=) () {c) (e) U] (g}
' ) Siecent Heasn
. . Numbet ¢f | Numzercl | UntCostlcr | - . Full-ime Unit Cost fer Farni-time Fees Tna!
Period for which hezlth . Full-tme Fan-time Full-time Stucent Pari-tme Stucent Csoulc Have
fees were collected - Stucenis Sicceris | Swcentper | hReatnFess | Stuceniper | HeaZln Fees Eean
) s Ecuz. Coce (a) x {c) Educ Coce Ccliecies
. § 76353 . § 7€2535 {b) x (e} cr= (9
1. Fer iall szmester 10,166 $ 0.00[$ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Per spring semestier 10,595 $ 0.00}1% 0.00 $ 0.00
3. Per summer session 3,571 $ 0.007$%$ 0.00 $ 0.00
4. Per first quarier
" |5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected (Line (€ 1g) + (€.2) * w..... (8.69)) $ 0.00
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (0S)] 125,913
{
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Feimbursements, if appliczble
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10 - {ne (11) + ne (12}}] 125,913
-

A

412

I~

L




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual .

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-1.4
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Typg of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community .
College District Reimbursement [XX] 97 98

Estimated C— 1919

(03) Name of College _
Sacramento City College

(04) Incicate with a check mark, the level at which heatth services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursament in compansan lo the
1688/87 fiscal year. Il the “Less™ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the ferm. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
7 xx_i — 31.17%

Direct Cost | Indirect Cos! | Totai

177,599{ 55,358|232,957 ;

(05) Cestc! heazn services for the fiscal year of claim

(06) Cestief provicing current fiscal year heafth services which are in excess of the
levei proviced in 15EE/E7

177,599| 55,358| 232,957

(07) Casicf providing curent fiscal year heahth sernces at the 1588767 level
[{Lne (CZ) - hine (06)]

(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

@ | ® (€ (c) (e) (N (@
Stucen! Heaxn
. in " Number cf | Numberol | Una Cost ler Full-ime Unit Cos: fer Pari-ime Fees Tnat
Fc_nco for which healtn Full-tre Fari.ime Fuli-ime Stegent Fan-time Siucent Coula Have
fees were collected Stucents Stucenis | Stucentper | Reann Fees | Stuceniper | HeatnFees Ee=n
Ecuz. Coce {a) x (¢} Ecuz Coce - Ccliectez
§ 76353 § 76355 - {5)-x (e} {€) + {9
1. Ferizll ssmesier 12,769 |- " |$ 0.00 | $ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Persprng semester [13,851 $ 0.001]% 0.00 $ 0.00
3. Per summer session 5,125 "|$ 0.007| $ 0.00 $0.00
4. Perfirst quarier
5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected " [Line (€ 1g) + (E.2g) * ......... (e-69)] $ 0.00
10) Sub-tota ine (07
(10) Sut-total [Line (07) - line (0S)] 232,957
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Tolavl ~mount Claimed ‘ [Line (10; - {ine (11) » hne (12))] 232,957
_

[

Pt 4104 sad 474207




LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,
FISCAL YEAR 1997- 1998

DESCRIPTION 1997-98
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
Instructional Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 62,427,826
Instructional Operating Expenses 1,957,752
Instructional Support 192,124
Auxiliary Classes Inst. Salaries and Benefits 33,633|
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 64,611,335
Non-Instructional Costs
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 2,345,567
Instructional Admin, Salaries and Benefits 7,365,842
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 867.313
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 351,278
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses 520,502
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 11,450,502
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 (1 +2) 76,061,837
|
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVI TY
Direct Support Costs
Instructional Support Service 2,879,248
Admissions and Records 1,952,626
Counselling and Guidance 8,007,442
Qther Student Services ]2.423,65 8
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 25,262,974
INSTR VAL ACTIVITY COSTS
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 +4) 101,324,811 |
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 11,893,193
Planning and Policy Making 3,219,430
General Instructional Suppont Services 16,465,360
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 31,577,983
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
SUPPORT COSTS, AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
(5+6)=TOTAL COSTS 132,902,794
| SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate = / )
Total Indjrect Supports Costs (6) ] { 31.17%
Total Instructional Activity Costs N
and Direct Support Costs (5)
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
_Total Direct Support Costs (4) 33.21%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
Total Support Cost Allocation 64.38%

12/27/99 6:10 PM




1 Jo | ebed

salkes "M A8 Wd €% '66/71/C) Paiedald LLE J3d 86 0Y¥9 WIOUBI “IIESH WIDUEW

_00'665°019.
00'$05'622 [elolans 908
b : _
00°€0E'E 21440 H1TVdH  L0SD 00 0¥¥9 0 Yviv SOAS TWNOSYHId-HLD HLITH 008 068S c009tvve } 86
00°0¢ 21440 HLTVIH 105D 00'0v¥9 0 YViv ) HOAN3A 3AISLNO-YLD H1TH 008 0096 €£0°09vve L 86
00201 AD1440 H1LVaAH  10S9 00'0vv9 0 Yiv 301440 HLTv3aH) 3SUNN - 39VITUN 208 00¢s - [AS N R AAA L 86
00'¥E6'L 321440 HLV3AH  10SO 00°0t¥9 0 vy S3AINddNS - Y3 LN3IO HLV3IH 008 00S¥ LO'09vve l 86
.bbbamlvm| Od3/S1YV/HLIV3H/3d Lt 00°0vv9 1 - 0le ‘'OWZL HIANIVHEL DILTTHLY-TVS 10 208 c0L¢e SL'icLie i 86
s vl ADI440 HLTV3H  10SO 00°0v¥9 910 4dSi LNIWIATAdNS SIDIAYIAS HLTVIH O3S 120)4" 9e' 0t ie I 86
00°28¥'¥91 301440 H1vaAH 1099 00°0¥¥9 4 361 ISHNN TOOHIS - VWS "1d3a0 008 144" g80'0L1ic L 86
00°90¥'6€} |B101aNS 0O
L Thbl54 : '
000. 301440 H1TWV3IH  L0SD 00°0t¥9 0 iy IYLNTY HIOVA-H1D HLTIVIH 04D 1095 G0 09tPe I 86
00'6¥ 301440 H1TV3H L10SO 00'0v¥9 0 Yiv SAIHSHIgGN3N - 431LN3D HLIVAH JdWO oogs Y0 09vvE l 86
00 ISL J20440 HLTVAH 108D 00°0¥¥9 0 Yiv . ISHNN-IOVITIN 04O 002S coolcee 1 86
oo'sel ADI440 HIVIH 108D 00 0v¥9 0 YViv S317ddNS - §31LN3ID HLTV3H OO 00Sv L0 09%¥E 1 86
B0PHReRp— Odd/SIHV/HLIVAH/AA ML 0009 €80 Olc HIANIVEL DIL3THLY-TVS 10 J3HO ¢0Le L LCLLE l 86
00 706Gl AD21440 HLVIH  L0SO 00'0¥¥9 gt’'0 4dSi LNINWITddNS OAS H1TV3IH O30 1 40)4" LE0LLLE l 86
00'080'6. ‘301440 HLVAH 105D o0ov¥9 €1 3S1 JSHNN TOOHOS - 7IvS "1H30 08D +v0Z) 80°0LLIE I 86
00'689'L¥Z | |el0)ans OUv
pzit "4/ _ . _
,\ﬁ.omm._‘ IDI440 HLVYIH  L0SD ‘00°661v9 0 Xiv dIND3-ONI DONIFHLD HLV3H JdHV 0619 60°09vv! 86
cle'e 321440 HLTVaH  10SO 00°0¥¥9 0 viy SNVIDISAHAAHIdO HIHLO-HLIVAH JdV 068S L2009tV L } 86
o0 ot 01440 HLV3IH  10SO 00 0vv9 0 Yiv v d1LO HLTVv3H Odv 109G 80°09¥1 1 | 86
00112 321440 HLIV3aH . L0SO 00°0¥v9 0] Yiv HIVAIH/LNIVIN-H1D HLTVEH OdV 0098 90°09v¥1 | 86 .
00°+2L 3DI440 HLIVIH  L0SO 00°0¥¥9 0 Viv . IONIHIANOD-HLTIVAH OHV 002S - E0°09YPl l 86 !
00'8.2'y IDI440 HLVAH  10SO 00°0¥¥9 0 viv S3NddNS - HLTVaH 24UV 00S¥ 10°09V¥1 I 86
00'626'¥€ 321440 HLTVYAH  L0SO 00'0¥¥9 L 0] %4 SIDIAYIS HLIVIH WS 1D Duv  Z01e OL'EZLLL 1 86
00+ 85— SOILaATHIV R 3 d  S92d 00°0¥¥9 L oLz YINIVHL OILTTHLY-TVS 1O 08V 2012 gL'1zLLL I 86
00°/55'9 30I440 HLTVIH 10§D 00'0v¥9 910  dSL INIWINADNS STDIAEIS HLTVIH Odv  vObL ryoLLLl 1l 86
00°95%° ) 301440 HLV3AH  L0SO 00 0¥+9 0 Siol 3SHNN-SENS DYV 14014" ¢coLlLl } 86
00'G/9'9€1L IDIH40O HLIV3IH  L0SD 00°0¥¥9 [4 351 S3SHNN - VS "LY330 Juv ¥0Cl LLOLLLL l 86
2101 31111 900 I1LL

%Y

ON 800 3a00 40l 31d 3IN1AO

8664 ‘0¢ aunr Buipug Jeap [e9sld
WIV1D LSOO A3LVANYIN NOILYNIWIIE 334 HLTV3H
1LO1d1S1a 39317109 ALINNWINOD SO SO

D071 302 Trd0 'ON 139ang aNNd Ad



»n
{8

¥

o

\

State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2-

(01) Claimammﬁ@ _ 50(’,

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred FY 7 £. ? ? o

(03) Place an "X"

ce fees f

Accident Reports 4 (T B
" Appointments :

College Physician, surgeon

Dermatology, Family practice

internal Medicine

Outside Physician

Dental Services

Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)

Psychologist, full services

Cancel/Change Appointments

VRegistered Nurse
Check Appointments o

terventio_n and @ onl Ez

Birth Control

Lab Reports

Nutrition :

Test Results, office

Venereal Disease

Communicable Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection

Eyes, Nose and Throat

Eye/Vision

Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gastro-Intestinal

Stress Counseling ST .
Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Sunstance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Bumout

Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ililnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate

service was provided by student health se7/i or the indicated fiscal year.
Flone. LPrved o d. ,&gjmj iaﬁugﬂﬁ

(a)
FY
1986787

(b)
FY
of Claim

which health

X X

.
Cransd.

X~
Y]
7~
oy
Corvmo

Cevwns.
Lrins

it

(pna

i

o
>
<

XXX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3

777




SRR SR
¥~ T g5chool Mandated Cest Mant

State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS "
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred P
£Y 485

JRLAD -5CA -
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
>

Birth Control/Family Planning : ><
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies > X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies >< <
First Aid Kits, Filled >< =<
Immunizations

Diphtheria/Tetanus .

Measles/Rubella N A ,\_) /—]/ f\) /q-
Influenza ‘ :
information

Insurance ,

On Campus Accident n A 7~ >
Voluntary _ < -
insurance inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation NAS
Pap Smears /—\—
Physical Examinations
Employees N A N P.r
Students \ : '
Athletes & 7~ A
Medications >Q X

‘Antacids v N A _
Antidiarrheal u/ .. . _
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., / ' X X
Skin Rash Preparations =< vt
Eye Dropsi~, > b
Ear Drops N /} /q
Toothache, oil cloves NI > ke
Stingkill _ > :
Midol, Menstrual Cramps v 7
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator. Kéys
Tokens
Return Card/Key N R
Parking Inquiry
Elevalor Passes '
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X B

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, pPage 2 of 3




. Y

L
State Controller's Office

-/

sSchool Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

MANDATED COSTS
FORM

HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES

(01) Claimant

L RLD ~See.

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred /CY 400,%

service was provided by stu

(03) Place an"X" in column (a) and/or (b},
dent health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a) (b)
FY FY
1986/87 of Claim

as applicable, to indicate which health

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Unnalysis'
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous

Allergy Injections
Bandaids '
Bookiets/Pamphiets
Dressing Change N fr
Rest

Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
information
Repor/Form A
Warn Removal N fr
Others, list

Commuttees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women K
Family Planning Facilities :

Absence Excuses/PE Waiver N A

NA

N

I4

RIXEN XK
HAXXKX X

K ox R R*
K™ X ¥F

X
>

YX¥ O YF

<
X
L
e
Pt

X

Revised 9/97‘

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3



— ——

Pursuant mcé:lt‘;‘mfn':ﬁf Saction 17661 O Do I Numbar 00039 ,
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input ! !
| | (o) clamant \dentification Number o _ 34050 Reimbursement Claim Data
A | (c2) Maiing Address Claim File C!ma-w. (04)(b) 625,570
E CamatName Los Rios Community College Dist. (#)
g Countyof Location g5 ramento (24)
R |StreetAddressorP.0.BoX 1919 gpanos Court >
LE cty Sacramento, State Ca . ZipCode 95825 J (26)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim |(27)

(o) Estimated [\ (09) Reimbursement |23 (28)

(04) Combined  [_]|(10) Combined (==

(05) Amended D (11) Amended D 20)

Fiscal Year of (08) 9, (12) <)) -
Cost 192 11882000 19 981999 .
Total Claimed 1on (13) (32
Amount 600,000 625,570
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed (14) 0 (33)
$1000 .
Loss: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) 0 (34
Net Claimed Amount (16) 625,570 (*)
Due from State % 00,000 @n 625,570 (36)
Due to State 1 (18) 0 (370

(38) CERTIFICATION ‘OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provislons of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency to file
¥ { 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987; and certity

claims with the State of Callfornia for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Stalutes o
under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sectlons 1093 to 1096, Inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the ciaimant, nor any grant or payment received, for rembursement of
costs claimed herein; and such cosls are for a new program or Increased level of services of an exleting program mandated by

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter {118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reinbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual coste for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set [orth on the attached

statements. F\\Dé; O Opy

Signature of Authorized Representative L %\ a‘\m j .
| A Theid I

Louise Davatz Exec. Vice Chancelxor
Type or Prirt Name i Tee Finance & Administration
(39) Name of Cor.'ud Person for Claim Telephone Number
SixTen and Associates= (858) 514-8605 Ext.

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/97) Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

e e



State Controlier's Offi: Lo School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION | HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

- [(01) Claimant o (02) Type of Claim i Fiscal Year

Los Rios Community College 7 Reimbursement
District Estimated [ ] 199819 99

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(@ . (b)
Name of College Claimed
Amount

1. American River College ' 271,682

2. Cosumnes College _ 120,750

3. Sacramento City College 233,138

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + .line (3.21)] | 625,570
> e

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




Senuul Manaatea Cost Manga!

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.4
CLA_IM SUMMARY ’
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim : Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community Rei
eimbursement I
College District Estimated % 10 98”0 99

(03) Name of Coliege American River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during Ihe fiszal year of reimbursement in compansan to the
1688787 fiscal year. If the “Less™ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the fcrm. No reimbursement 1s allowed.

LESS SAME MORE o
3 - XD —_— 30.40%
; Drect Cost | Indirect Cas! Totai |I
|
(05) Cestc! heakn services for the fiscal year of claim : 208,345| 63,337|271,682 ,
(06) Cast of previcing curent fiscal year health services which are in exzess of the '
levei provices 1n 1SESET
(07) Cest of provicing cunent fiszal year health seraces at the 1588/67 level 208,344 63,3371271,682
{Une (03) - Lne (05)) '
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide delail datz for hezith fees
(a) {) () (e (e) {n (g!
: Stucen! Hearh
. . . humberef | Numze-ef | Unz Costler Full-time Und Cest fer Fan-time Fees Tra!
Fenod for which he:::lh Full-tme Fan.ume Full-ime Siucent Fan-tme Siucenl Coulg Have
fees wers collecte: Stucents Stucents Stucentper | kReasnFees | Stuceniper | Heasn Fees Ee2n
Ecuz Coce (a) x (<} Ecuz Cece Ccliectes
§ 76353 § 75353 {5) x (e} (CIRat
1. Feriall szmester 20,038 $ 0.00[ $ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Perspring semesier  |[207805 $ 0.00] § 0.00 $ 0.00
3. Per summer sessicn 6,767 $ 0.00[*$ 0.00 $ 0.00]
4. Ferfirst quarier
S. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total‘health fee that could have been collected {Line (€ 1g) + (B.2g) * ......... (2.69)] $ 0.00
(10) Sub-total [Line (G7) - hine (GS)) 271,682

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Ofisetting Savings, if applicable

(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (iGj - {re (1) + hre (12)}] 271,682

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable ' | ' ’

Fmmmtg e 4124 oA 4aai0T




State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community )
College District Reimbursement XX
Estimated 1 1097/1998

(03) Name of College Cosumnes College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in compansan lo the
1688/87 fiscal year. If the "Less™ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the fcrm. No reimbursement is allowed.

(13) Total Amount Claimed

LESS SAME MORE
3 XX cC 30.40%
Direct Cast | Indirect Cos? Total
(05) Ces: of heath services for the fiscal year of claim 92,600 | 28,150(120,750 :
(08) Cost of providing curment fiscal year heatth services which are in excess of the
levei provided In 1986/87
(07) Cest of providing current fiscal year health services at ne 1988/67 level 92,600 | 28,150{120,750
{Lne (CS) - line (06)] :
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (c) (c) (@) (e) (N {9}
. ) : Stucent Heain
. . . Number ¢f | Numperof | Unr Cost ler Full-ime Unit Cost for Pari-ime Feas Tha!
Period for Wh'q-h health Full-tme Pan-time Full-ime Student Pari-time Slucenl Could Have
fees were collected » Students Stucents | Slucenlper | kestn Fess | Stucentper | HeathFees Eesn
Educ. Code (3} x () Educ Coce Ccliectes
'§ 76355 § 76255 (b} x {e} (CIRt
1. Fer fall semester 71_(_)'963 $ 0.00( $ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Per spring semester 10,520 0.00 0.00 0.00
~ [3. Per summer session 3,750 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Per first quarter
S. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total heaith fee that could have been collected (Line (B.1g) + (B.2G) * wvoeeuens (8.6g)) 0.00
-1 0) 'S%Jb-totlal _[U"e (07) - tine (99)] 120,750
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
[Line (10) - {ine (11) » Ine (12)}} 120,750

lal S N 4/9_1. PR 4‘4‘71;7




State Controller's Office..

Schoal Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community .
T : Reimbursement XX ]
Coll District
oliege bistric Estimated — 199_5_/19_9_9

(03) Name of College

Sacramento City College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level al which health services were provided during the fiscal year of teimbursement in compansan to the
158&/87 fiscal year, If the “Less™ box is checked, STOP, do not complele the fcrm. No rembursement 1s allowed.

(13) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (10 - {kne (3 1) « hne (12)}]

LESS SAME MORE
{ | XX [ I 30.40%
Direct Cest | Indirect Cost Totai
(05) Cestc! heath services for the fiscal year of clam 178,787 54,3511233,138
(06) cesiof prc\iémg cument fiscal year heatth services which are in excess of the
levei proviced in 1GESET
(07) Castcf providing cument fiscal year health seraces a! the 1S88/67 Jevel 178,787 54,351[ 233,138
{une (CZ} - bne (C5}]
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide delail data for health fees
(3) (=) () ... (c) (e) n {9}
Siucent Heann
. . Numbercf | Numberof | Una Ces! fer Full-ime Unit Ces: fer Fari-ime Fees Tnat
Fencd for which hezlth Full-tme |~ Fan-time Fuil-ime Stucent Pan-time Stuzent Coule Kave
fees wers collected Stucents Sweents Siucernt per leann Fees | Sluceniper | HeainFees Eess
Ecuc. Coce (a) x (¢) Ecuz Cece ‘ Ccliesie
_ . § 7€253 § 78352 (bj x (e} e}y«
1. Feriall samester 12,119 $ 0.00|$ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. Per spring semester |12, 277 $ 0.00] $ 0.00 $ 0.00
3. Per summer session 5,545 $ 0.00° % 0.00 $ 0.00
4, Per first quarier
5. Per second quarter
6, Per third quarter
(0%) Total hezlth fee that could have been coilected [Line (& 1g} * (8.2g) + .........(.6)] $ 0.00
(10) Sub-total Line (G7) - line (05)] 233,138
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if appiicable
233,138

)

-
A A aaDID

AY




LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEG.
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,
FISCAL YEAR 1998-1999

DESCRIPTION 1998-1999
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
Instructional Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 66,363,220
Instructional Operating Expenses 2,641,529
Instructional Support 211,179
Auxiliary Classes Inst. Saladies and Benefits 32,654
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 69,248,582
Non-Instructional Costs
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits ‘2.308.758
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 7,969,569
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 1,772,227
Augxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 361,077
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses - 391,864
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 12,803,495
"TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 (1 +2) 82,052,077
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
IDirccl Support Costs
[Instructional Supporn Service 3,535,803
Admis_sions and Records 2,040,311
Counselling and Guidance 8,685.890
Other Student Services 13,709,070
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 27 371,074)
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS .
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 +4) 110,023,151
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 12,292,216
Planning and Policy Making 3,367,447
General Instructional Support Services 17,786,018
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 33,445,681
|TOTAL INSTRUCTIQONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
SUPPORT COSTS, AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
(5 + 6) = TOTAL COSTS ' 143,468,832
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES /
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate = [/ N
7
: Total Indirect Supporis Costs (6) (" 3040% >
Total Instructional Activity Costs \ ]
and Direct Support Costs (5)
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Total Direct Support Costs (4) 34.09%
_Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
Total Support Cost Allocation 64.49%

12/27/99 5:46 PM




1 jo | sbey sajies ") AQ Wd 6E:v "66/r1/Ct Paiedald LLE J3d 66 0vPY IDUBW "YlleSH WIDueW

00°250'8€9

00'LES'vEL [£101anS 00S

14
_ 00'60¥ 301440 H1TVAH  L0SO 000¥P9 0  Viv SOAS TYNOSHId-J1O H1TH 00S 068§ 20°09¥¥e I 6661
00°8L'1 301440 HLIVIH 10SO  00°0¥¥9 0 Viy- S3NddNS - Y3LNID HITV3IH O0S 00§+ L0'09¥¥C L 6661
-00:665-9— , siaueg 008 2012 GLLZLLZ
—006#L G- OdA/SIYUV/HLIVAHAL  Lild 00°0v¥9 IR o 1¥ 4 "OWZI "HANIVHL DILTTHLIV-IVS 10 00S 2012 GLLZLLZ L 666l
00°606 , sjyaueg 008 YOVL 9e'0LLIC
00°€€E'9 301440 HLVAH  L0SD 000¥¥9 910  dSi LINIWITIINS SIDIAYIAS HLTVIH 008 oL 9e0LLLZ I 6661
00'8€€°'LZ _ saueg O0S  ¥0ZL 800LLLZ
00°L19'8YL 30440 HLTVAH  L0SO 00'0¥¥9 z 36 3ASHNN TO0HIS - WS "1¥3D 008 $0Zi 80°0LLLZ I 666l
00212651 [210}nS 4O _ , : _
_ Qwvz)
| 00'66. 301440 H1TV3H 1089 00°0¥¥9 0 Vb IVINTH HIOVE-HLO HIVAH O°O 109§ G0'09YYe I 6661
00'9Y - JOI440 H1TVIH  L0SD 00°0%¥9 0 Viv SdIHSYIGWIW - Y3LINID HLTV3H OYD  00€S ¥0° 09V ve” L 666l
00°0vL 301440 HLIVAH  L0SO  00°0¥¥9 0 Viv ISHNN-FIOVITIN OHO 002§ 20'0122e I 666l
00°026 301440 HLTV3H 1059 00°0¥¥9 0 Viv S3MNddNS - Y3LINID HLIVAH O°0  00S+ L0 09VPE L 6661
00°€58'S™ : s|eusg OMD  Z0LZ WA FAWE
004840k OdA/SLUV/HLIVIHAL  Liid 000¥¥9 €80 OlIT HIANIVHL DILTTHLY-IVS 1D 04D 201L AN KAWL I 666l
002v2'2 ] : syeuag 0¥0 YoVl LE0LLLE _
00°819'GL 201440 HLTVAH  L0SO 000¥»9 910  dSL- _ IN3WIddNS DAS HLTVIH OHD  #0vl LE0LLLE - L 6661
00°€€2'6 sijeuag OUO 0TI 80°0kLLLE
00°20E'+9 301440 HITVAH  10SD  000¥P9 €1 3G 3SHNN TOOHOS - VS "1H3D 04D 021 80°0LLLE I 666l
00°60€'¥9Z [8101QNS OV
A4z ‘ez Yy ‘ _
00°9E¥ 301440 HLTVIH 10D 00'6679 0 Xy dIND3-ONI DONI-HLD HLITV3IH 04V 0649 60°09¥ VL L 666l
00'692'2 301440 H1TVAH  10SO  -00°0v+9 0 Vv SNVIDISAHAA3dO YIHLO*HLIVIH O¥V 0685 20°09v¥1 I 666l
00°9G1 30I440 HLTV3H 1059 00°0¥¥9 0 Viv YLD HLIVAH OdV 109§ 80°09¥VL I 666l
00°21L0'L ADI4JO HLTVAH 10SD  000¥P8 . 0 ViV IONIHIANOD-HLIVIH D"V 002§ £0°09t¥L | 6661
_ 00'81L'¢ 301440 HLIVAH 105D 00°0¥¥9 0 Vv S3NddNS - HLTV3H JuvY  00S¥ LO09¥¥L L 666l
008 . : o - . : © sjysusg DYV €0€Z 5009V -
" 0088¢ - ADI440 HLVAH  L0SD 00°0v¥9 0 Vv d13H Fzm_oaw YIOHIVAH O"V  €0€Z G0'09vYL L 666l
00°'SLL'S : siyoueg OV 20T OLETLLL
00°629'SE IDI4JO HLTVAH  10SO  000¥¥9 . G'L  OIC mmo_>mmm HLTV3IH VS 10 0"V 2012 OL'EZLLL L 6661
G642 K . sjyausg DYV 2Z0LT N FAWAY
——ppE6'8r K SOILITHLVSId 692Z4 00°0¥¥9 [ ] ¥4 H3NIVHL OILFHLIV-TVS 10 Jdv 2012 | FADAE l 666l
00°1G6 . sjijausg Jdv 1214’ PPOLLLL
00'929'9 301440 HLIVAH 1089 000¥¥9 910  dS) LIN3W31ddNS SIOINYTS HLTVAH XV vOvL YroLLLL L 666l
00'vL siaueg DUV YOVl ZZOoLLLL
00'8Ls - 301440 HLTVAH 1059 00°0¥+9 0 SioL " 3SUNN-SANS O¥V  ¥OvL ZZOoLLLL I 666l
00°256'81  syeusg O¥VY  ¥0ZL LLOLLEL
00'Z66'LEL QDI440 HLITV3IH  10SD  00°0v¥9 Z 3SL SASHNN - VS 183D D¥V  #0ZL LLOLLLY | 666l

37111 00 ON G20 3000 JOL 314 3INIAO J11L 201 3A0Ir90 "'ON L139ANg ANNd  Ad

6664 ‘0t sunp Butpug e 2951
§ . WIV1O LSOO A3LVANYN NOLLVYNIWINE 334 HLTVv3H
: : 101¥1S1a 3937103 ALINNININOD SO SO



i

X

v

State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2-

(01) Claimantm(’/w - 50(’,

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred F §/ 7 (P' 7 ? . 77 —fé

(03) Place an
service was provided by student_healt;’ se7/ice fe
L4

~ u/dﬂ,n?{

"X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate

for the indmied f‘jf:al
g bropo <

(a)
FY
1986/87

which health
ear.

2L

{b)
FY
of Claim

Accident Reports v . - :

" Appointments ‘
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology. Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services ,
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services

- Cancel/Change Appointments
VRegistered-Nurse "
Check Appointments o

tervention and @

Hirth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition '
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Aliergy

- Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic

. .Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal .o
Stress Counseling )
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Sunstance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders -
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Bumout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Zaxually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

X

.
Ctand.

X~
Couns
>
>
Cervons
(!’.u 4. ).
Lorerts,

Cruns .

X XA

X

X X x

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




- g ool Mandated Cost Mam{l‘ ' ” State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2.

1¢01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
— LRead -sce £y 98-99
(03) Place an "X"in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning 7~ >
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes
First Aid, Major Emergencies ~<, | X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies >< >
First Aid Kits, Filled >< =<
Immunizations ' L
Diphtheria/Tetanus )
Measles/Rubella N A /\) /—‘r’ f\) A—
influenza
Information
Insurance _ o
On Campus Accident N A' >~ >
Voluntary , M
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation NIQS
Pap Smears f\j A—
" Physical Examinations
Employees Y N ’}
Students \ : )
Athletes i 7~ N\
Medications > - X
Antacids g N A
Antidiarrheal ' u/ M . _
Aspifin, Tylenol. etc.. =~ X X
Skin Rash Preparations < 7~
Eye Dropsm < ~
Ear Drops : , .
Toothache. oil cloves N A’ =<4 P
Stingkill 4 >N .
Midol, Menstrual Cramps v 7
Other, list
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key N PK .
Parking Inquiry ! |
Elevator Passes . !
T i ' ' —
emporary Handicapped Parking Permits X B

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




‘y School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

MANDATED COSTS
’ FORM

' HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES

(01) Claimant

ARLCD -~

' 02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incured
See. = Y 9999

(03) Place an"X" in column (a) and/or (D), as applicable, to indicate which heaith
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(b)
FY
of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Inforrmaticn
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis-
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others; list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets.
Dressing Change NIAr
Rest
Suture Removal N ¥
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

A
NNP\'

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women K

NP

aiver N P‘

\d

XXP Y
FR R T S XXX X

AR XK X ><><

X
X

N s

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




State of California . School Mandated Cost Manual

- For State Controller Use only
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File / /
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input / /
(01) Claimant Identification Number: - Reimbursement Claim Data
5-34050
L [(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) | $ 634,185
A i | .
B [Claimant Name S T e o e e (23)
E |Los Rios Community College C i aim rie wu MY
L [County of Location (24)
Sacramento ‘
H[Street Address (25)
E 11919 Spanos Court
R|City ' ) State Zip Code (26)
E [Sacramento - CA 95825 '
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined _.[_] |(10) Combined ] |@9)
(05) Amended D (11) Amended |:| (30)
- |Fiscal Year of (06) ‘ (12) . 31)
Cost . 2000-2001 1999-2000
Total Claimed (07) . (13) - (32)
|Amount $ . 650,000 | $ 634,185
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
$1000 - . $ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) - - (34)
$ © 185,001
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
$ : - 449,184
_ |Due from State - 1(08) 17) (36)
: | $ 650,000 | $ 449,184
Due to State (18) . BN EED)
. $ N ’ -

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that ] am the person authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 309, Statutes of 1995, and certify under penalty of perjury that I have
not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbixrs‘em.en.t of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter|
309, Statutes of 1995. :

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 309, Statutes of 1995, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

1
%J// J//

e

Ao e wupy
ot v

Louise Davatz ol Vice Chancellor - Finance & Administration
Type or Print Name - Title N
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim Telephone Number

SixTen & Associates (858) 514-8605

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/97) - Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office . o School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
. HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Claimant Name Reimbursement
Los Rios Community College Estimated |::| 1999-2000
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in:fOArm HFE-1;1, line (63) v
b
Name c(;)College Cla(inled
Amount
1. American River College 7 $ 258,456.71
2. Consumnes River Colleg'e - , $ 125,478.70
3. Sacramento City College , $ 250.249.34
4, -
5. 5 -
6. $ -
7. -
8. ]
9. $ -
10. _ - $ -
111, $ -
12. $ -
13. $ -
14. _ _ $. ' -
15. ‘ ' : 1s -
16. — . | $ -
17. _ . : $ -
18. $ -
19. $ -
20. $ -
21. $ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (5.2b)'+ Jine (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 634,185

Revised 9/97 - Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
' : FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimburs_emen
Los Rios Community College Estimated |:| 1999-2000

(03) Name of College American River College

fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87

.LESS - SAME MORE
C 1 [x]1 L
Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total .
30.40%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 1982031 $ 60,254 | § 258,457
(06) Cost.of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) | $ N $ )
level provided in 1986/87
g_);)é ?(;):)t .O|f| :;o(\(/)lg;;\g current fiscal year health services at t_he 1086/87 level $ 198203 | § 60,254 | $ 258,457
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) (9
. . ' Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for " ' Student Heallh |
Period for which health fees were |yumber of| Numberof|  Full-time Fsl:";:r: Part-time '::;;"r:f Fees That Could
collected 1 Fuil-time | Part-time | Student per udent 1 student per Have Been
Health Fees Health Fees
Students |. Students -| Educ. Code ©) Educ. Code (b) x (€) Collected
g7e355 | @x § 76355 @)+ (0
22,774 no fees $ - |$ -
1. Per fall semester
_ 23,368 | no fees $ - |s -
2. Per spring semester
g 8,27t no fees $ - % -
3. Per summer session
- $ - $ -
4, Per first quarter §
$ - $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter
: $ - $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter
(09) Tota! health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.28) + ......... (8.69)) $’
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
(10) [Line (07) - line (08)] § 258,457
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed {Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] § 258457

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office e ' ‘, "° School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - o
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
’ Reimbursemen
Los Rios Community College Estimated D 1999-2000
(03) Name of College Consumnes River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87
fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

1 x4 [

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
30.40%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 96,226 (% 29,253 |% 125479
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ N $ ) $ )
level provided in 1986/87 .
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - fine (06)] : : $ 96226 (% 29,253 % 125.7479
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) U] (@)
. ' . L - Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of| Number of Full-time Fs\:ll-:m? Part-time Psalrl(-jhm:z Fees That Could
collected Full-ime | Part-time | Studentper |, Ilt‘h T_.n Student per He I(t]h ?;;es Have Been
- Students | Students | Educ. Code ea ! €85 [ Educ. Code g () Collected
: g76355 | X | §76355. ®)x(e) | g+
12,229 | no fees $ - |3 -
1. Per fall semester . .
_ 12,660 no fees $ - 18 -
2. Per spring semester :
o 4,004 no fees $ - |8 -
3. Per summer session :
: . $ - $ - $ -
4, Per first quarter-
$ - $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter
$ - $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected ' {Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + .....cn.. (8.6g)] $ )
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] § 125479
|Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable ' $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] § 125479

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

Los Rios Community College

MANDATED COSTS |
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.4
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursemen
Estimated - [ | 1999-2000

(03) Name of College

Sacramento City College

LESS

SAME MORE -

1 [xd L1

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87
fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed. - ’ :

Direct Cost  |Indirect Cost of: | Total
30.40%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 191,909 % 58,3401 % 250,249
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which-are in excess of the $ } $ ) $ ;
level provided in 1986/87 ,
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] $ 191,909 {$ 58,340 | $ 25Q,249
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (" (@)
. . Unit Cost> for . Unit Cost for . Student Health
Period for which health fees were |\,mber of| Number of | Full-time ';:ﬂ;z*: Partime | P;L‘;::f Fees That Could
coliected Full-ime | Parttime | Studentper |, .. rooc Studentper | ot Fees Have Been
Students { Students | Educ. Code (@) x(c) Educ. Code (b)x (&) Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 {d)+ (P
13,074 no fees $. - $ -
1. Per fall semester
_ 13,104 no fees $ - 1% -
2. Per spring semester -
_ . 5,997 no fees $ - $ -
3. Per summer session
e $ - - - $ -
4. Per first quarter i
$ - $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter )
, $ - $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + ......... (8.69)) $
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] § 250,249
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}} § 250249

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




_OS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEC
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,
FISCAL YEAR 1998-1999

o FY (979-2000

, _ AN Y
i ' DESCRIPTION 1998-1999 (€SB
i .
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
I
‘Instructional Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 66,363,220
Instructional Operating Expenses 2,641,529
Instructional Support 211,179
Auxiliary Classes Inst. Salaries and Benefits 32,654
TOTAL I_NSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 69,248,582
Non-Instructional Costs
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 2,308,758
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 7,969,569
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 1,772,227
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 361,077
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses - 391,864
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 12,803,495
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 (1+2) 82,052,077
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
1
: "Dircct Support Costs
! Instructional Suppon Service 3,535,803
Admissions and Records . 2,040,311
Counselling. and Guidance 8,685,890
Other Student Services 13,709,070
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 27,971,074
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS.
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 +4) 110,023,151
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 12,292,216
Planning and Policy Making 3,367,447
General Instructional Support Services 17,786,018
|TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 33,445,681
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTT VITY COSTS AND DIRECT.
PPORT. 4 4 DIRECT PPORT COSTS
15+6)=T0 COSTS 143,468,832
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES /
| b
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate = / / \\
[
Totgl Indirect Supports Costs (6) {" 30.40% )
Total Instructional Activity Costs \ »
and Direct Support Costs (5)
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Total Direct Support Costs (4) 34.09%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
Total Support Cost Allocation 64.49%

12127/99 5:46 PM




CAMPUS
AMERICAN RIVER TOTAL
BOGG
COSUMNES TOTAL
: ‘ BOGG.
SACRAMENTO CIT TOTAL
BOGG
DISTRICT TOTAL
BOGG
NET ENR

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION CLAIM 1999-2000

STUDENT ENROLLMENT
FALL 1999 SPRING 2000 SUMMER 2000 TOTALS
20472 29995 10558 "70025
- -6698 6627 2287 -15612
22774 23368 8271 54413
15882 16432 5350 37664
-3653 =3772 =1346 8771
12229 12660 4004 28893
19952 19754 9419 49125
-6878 -6650 '=3422 -16950
13074 13104 5997 32175
65306 66181 25327 156814
- 17229 =17049 7053 41333
48077 18272 115481

49132




L4o | eBpd 00/S1/ L L PajuId gieaus ‘00-66 ID¥ed 19 33H

~ W W AV

SLTESTVS Q96V6L'9S 6L°L£€°98Y 6V'806°161 91°92L'96 V1'€0C'861 GLTESTVS OCTIVP'L9 LUP6E'LT 61TSLS SUVLSTPY [812v'vp  [S866'981 6CVLS6L TWOLS 191

gEVveEL'L 000 seveEL’'lL 000 000 geEvEL’L 8EVEL’L G9'8 . eLegiL eL'6eLL pazioydoD juswdinby  pspo
£9°0056 000 £9°005°'6 ~CC9eLY 000 oL’y £€9°005°6 EL'e09e - 05°L68°G 00°0¥6T 06°£S6C asuadxy jouolmiado IBUO 0685
reell 000 veesl 000 8L'LS 9g'glLL veelt . ©92) 0021 0069 0oLt S95097 puD sjusy 1095
Sy'LEL 000 syel . 000 000 SrLgl Sriel ‘ Cieg ) 00ovL 00ortL sioday 0095
L1687 000 L68Y 000 68y 000 L6'8Y ' (o' 00'0S : 0005 diusisquiay puo san@  00ES
e 000 rie 000 (XA 000 rie , C0)] 00'8¢ . 00'8¢ . PWsIqu - sbosiy  102S
129 000 vECLO 95°L91 §e'co ey'erL ve'eLo wzw 19°€L6 8L°L91 I A oveps SOUSISJUOD R I9ADIL  002S
8S8yrs’L 000 89'8VS'L  6£C€6CT  TLOTSt  LrvEL'T 8G'BYSL (€9°£8) 12'9€9°L 10'02€CT  L£78€S°L  €8LLL°C SIoP2ID g SANAANS-USUIFUON  00SY
96'9¢ 000 9692 000 000 - 96'9C 96'9C 96'9¢C 000 sjysuag
Lrsye’t 000 Lrsye’l 000 000 LLsye’l Lrsve’l 15'9LC 09'LEL’L 09'Let’t sabom disH Juspnis €0
9G'e09Cl  19'6G2°L S6'eve’s 000 000 G6'EVeES 9G'e09TL  99°€09TL 000 : . Sjysusg
€LLS6'V8 SE'SE6'BY 8ETTO9E 000 000 8€°2C09¢ €L LS6'V8 eeSIye  Tyoer'L 8LICVLL (B 1EYYY : L6'669°CE seupjos PayssolD 63y 2012
£€C68SY 000 €T68S Y  SYLLL'L  L2'99ET  1ETILL €C68SY  €C6BSV : 000 Sijjsusy
967e60E 000 96'VE60E  8EE6VL  BLEVS'SL 08L6VL 96’ 7E6 08 veTe0’l To'Tre6e BL'8CCL  6L'0BE'SL SOEETL SSYD|OS SOAS YHoSH Ba-uoN  vovt
Sge6L'0s 000 GSTOHL'0S  8VOSLTC Q6'EP8'6 . LI'86S LL GG'Z61°06  SS°TOL0S 000 siysusg
r5oee’8ee 000 VGOEE'8EE 18'GSEESL L6'9GE'9P T8'VZOBLL peoee'gee T presesl . orosvsle 00'TYEPPL 0LGSPT? OVPTs9lil S9UDIOS SOAS YHDSH B3y vOTt

Ibjol 3d Ipjoians 008 U0 Juv IojoL Sjysusg ouy SUOHDIOllY  [DJOL1D id jooL] U0 jol:\4 SHL juUnoJ2Y {UNoO3:,
SNAWOD AQ P340 SIOJOL LLE | Lig L1€ O} a1 o} sieWIsnDV} sndwo Aq SIDJOL 1D ]
¥ 0002 ‘0t euny 3Ad4

WO[D {500 POJOPUDK UOKOUIUIT 034 YiOSH
JORILSIA 393110 ALINNNWINOD SO SO1



State of California

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

School Mandated Cost Manual

FORM
HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant

Los Rios Community College District

Fiscal Year

1999-2000

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

(a) (b)

1986/87 | of Claim

Accident Repdrts

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services .
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, and Counseling (only)
Birth Control
Lab Reports
" Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Diseasé
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Sunstance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Bumout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs .
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

v X X

X X X
X X X

X X X
xX X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California i ' School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1
(01) Claimant ' Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District 1999-2000
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which heaith (a) -(b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY.
1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning X X

Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations

Diphtheria/Tetanus

Measles/Rubella

Influenza .

Information ' X X
Insurance

On Campus Accident . : X X

Voluntary ' X X

Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration )
Laboratory Tests Done

inquiry/Interpretation

Pap Smears
Physical Examinations

Employees

Students ‘

Athletes X X
Medications : '

Antacids v X X

Antidiarrheal

Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., _ X X

Skin Rash Preparations ' : X X

Eye Drops : - X X

Ear Drops

Toothache, ol cloves

Stingkill i X X

Midol, Menstrual Cramps . X X

Other, list---> Ibuprofen :
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys

Tokens

Return Card/Key

Parking Inquiry _ X X

Elevator Passes . ’

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97 _ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




UL W A s

 MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL " HFE-2.1
{01) Claimant Fiscal Year
Los Rios Community College District 1999-2000
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
" Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis
Reading X X
Anformation
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous .
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver =X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change
Rest o X X
Suture Removal
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list X X
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
- Eye Drops

Revised 9/97 o . Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




-

State 6f California v School Mandated Cost Manual

For State Controller Use only
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20)Date File __ /[
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (@1)LRS Input ___/__/__
( (01) Claimant Identification Number: Reimbursement
L {8-34050 '
A |(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 667,337
B \ ,
E | Claimant Name <1 & (23)
L |Los Rios Community College District
- [County of Location (24)
H | Sacramento
E |Street Address : (25)
R 1919 Spanos Court _
E |City State Zip Code . (26)
\ Sacramento CA : 95825
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement @8)
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined O (@
(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended O @0
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) @0
Cost __2001-2002 2000-2001
Total Claimed (07) (13) . . (32)
Amount $ 730,000 | $ 667,337
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
$1000 $ .
Less : Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
. $ 187,692 .
Net Claimed Amount (16) (85)
— : $ 479,745
Due from State (08) 17 . (36)
. $ . 730,000 | $ 479,745
Due to State T 1 T (18) - 37)
. ‘ ‘r-‘- i -:‘:7 ; $ : =

. |(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of
Callfornia for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated
any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor.any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and

such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby cléimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date ,
MW | 1/9 / 200+
Theresa Matista Interim Vice Chancellor, Finance and Admin.
Type or Print Name , Title
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim

Telephone Number (858) 514-8605 _
SixTen and Associates E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




ontroller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

A MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
_ CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Claimant Name | Reimbursement

Los Rios Community College District Estimated l:_—___] 2000-2001
(03) List all the colleges of the conhmunity college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

. : (b)
Name (gfa)College i‘:iglenc:

1. American River Coliege , $ 267,203.67
2. Cosumnes River College $ 131,951.72
3. Sacramento City College $ 268,181.66
4. $ "
5. $ -
6. $ -
7. g i
8. $ -
9. $ .
10. $ -
11. $ 3
12. $ .
13. $ -
14. _ $ -
15. _ $ -
16. $ -
17. $ .
18. $ -
19. $ -
20. $ -
21. $ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed | [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...Iine (3.21b)) $ 667,337

Revised 9/97 : ' » ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office - School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
HFE-1.1
. CLAIM SUMMARY :
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Los Rios Community College District Estimated |_—_I 2000-2001

(03) Name of College Ametican River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is aliowed. '

LESS SAME MORE

1 [x1 [

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
31.45%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 203274|$ 63,930|% 267,204
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ I i $ N
level provided in 1986/87 _ : '
él?i7ri)"e %c;s)t_ olf‘ r?;o(\gg;?g current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level $203274| $ 63,030 |$ 267,204
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (© (d (e) (f) (9)
. . Unit Cost for W Unit Cost for Student Health
Period for which health fees were |number of| Number of|  Full-time Fsut"';'mf Part-time F:;n:lm? Fees That Could
collected Fultime | Parttime | Studentper |, It:hei:n Studentper { |, ILtlh an Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code 8alin Fees| £yiie. Code ez ees Collected
. s76ass | @XE@ | 576355 (b) x (e) @+
25,192 No fees - -
1. Per fall semester ¢ ¥
) 24,205 No fees $ - |8 -
2. Per spting semester
) 9,825 No fees $ - |9 -
3. Per summer session :
4. Per first quarter ¥ o $ ] § )
5. Per second quarter o 3 A )
- . $ -
8. Per third quarter $ ¥
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1Q) + (B.20) + +eovvene (8.6g)) $ )
(10) Sub-total ' [Line (07) - line (09)] s 267204
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable ' $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, If applicable : $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed ' [Line (10) - {line (11) + fine (12) § 267204

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




tat otroller's Office ' ‘ ' School Mandated Cost Manual
o MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant: ’ (02) Type of Claim: " Fiscal Year
: Reimbursement

FORM
HFE-1.2

Los Rios Community College District Estimated |__:| 2000-2001

(03) Name of Coliege Cosumnes River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the leve! at which healih services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement Is allowed.-

LESS SAME MORE

—1 [x1 [ |

Direct Cost |Indlrect Cost of: Total

31.46%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 100,382 |$ 31,570|$ 131,952
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ } $ . $ )
level provided in 1986/87 ‘
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] $ ‘100,382 $ 31,570|$% 131,952
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
' (a) (b) © | @ (e) ) G
. . ' Unit Cost for Unlt Cost for | - - | Student Health
Period for which health fees were |yumber off Numberof |  Fuil-time ';t:"-é'm? Pattime | Psatgg:amf Foes That Could
collected Fullime | Pari-time | Studentper {,, ;:h?:n Student per Health Fne < Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Gode |62 P [equc Code 8| "o ( e Collected
s7635 | @*0© 76355 ) x(e) )
14,245 No fees $ L .
1. Per fall semester
. 14,733 No fees ' $ - $ -
2. Per spring semester
. 5,158 _ No fees $ - $ -
3. Per summer session .
- $ - -
4, Per first quarter s 3
. $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter s
. $ . $ .
6. Per third quarter $
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1a) + (B-20) + .vvvrovv (8.69)] §
10) Sub-total ' Line (07) - line (09
(10) [Line (07) - ine (091 $ 131,952
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
(13) , [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)1] s 131,052

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office ’ sSchool Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

‘CLAIM SUMMARY

(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X

FORM
HFE-1.3

(01) Claimant:

Los Rios Community College District Estimated E] 2000-2001

(03) Name of College Sacramento City College

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement In comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

1 x4 L1

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
31.45% -
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 26'4,018 $ 64,164 |$ 268,182
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ - - $ } $ N
fevel provided in 1986/87
%Ei7n)e ((:oossst olfI :ercz\gg)l?g current f|s§al year health services at the 1986/87 level $ 204018 | & 64,164 |$ 268,182
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9)
. . ' Unlt Cost for Unit Cost for y Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of| Number of Full-time ’ ?:":lm? Par-time Psatrt;itlmte Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Part-time | Studentper |, ‘l:h T:n Studentper | lltjh ?:n ‘ Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code 2alth "e83 | =416, Code § ez 06s Collected
70355 | @x© 76355 ) x{e) @+
16,904 No fees $ - $ -
1. Per fall semester :
. ’ 16,564 No fees $ - $ .
2. Per spring semester
_ 7,850 Nofees | N - | -
3. Per summer session . :
- $ - $ -
4. Per first quarter $
5. Per second gquarter $ - ¥ - s )
6. Per third quarter $ o $ i $ ]
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.20) + «.covvut (8.69)1 ' s
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - ine (09)]
) . ) LLine (07 ) ) $ 268,182
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicabie $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
) (10} - {line ( M $ 268,182

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




3 RIOS- COMMUNITY COLLEG! :
CA._ ZULATION OF INDIRECT COST RA.. J,

FISCAL YEAR 1999-2000 CCFS 311 FOR 2000-2001 RATE

4/3/01 3:56 AM

REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 1999-2600
(CCFs 311)
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
Ilistructlonal Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 70,983,417
Instructional Operating Expenses 3,674,093
Instructional Support S . . 241,888
Augxiliary Classes Inst. Salaries and Benef ts 27,282
“\TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 74,926,680
Non-lnslructional Costs )
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 3,793,275
Instructional Admin, Salaries and Benefits 8,364,740
Instructional Admin, Operating Expenses 1,803,836
Aucxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 725,149
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses 560,834
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 15,247,834
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3(1+ 2)|- * 90,174,514) -
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
Direct Support Costs
Instructional Support Service 4,803,997
Admissions-and-Records 2,117,273 :
Counselling and Guidance 9,941,803
Other Student Services 13,082,464
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 29,945,537
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 +4) 120,120,051
Indirect Support Costs
Qperation and Maintenance of Plant 13331397
Planning and Policy Making 4,090,923
General Instructional Support Services 20,355,449
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 37,777,769
|TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
’ YDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
(5. + 6) = TOTAL COSTS s 157,897,820
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate = /
‘Total Indirect Supports Costs (6) 3L45%
Total Instructional Activity Costs \
and Direct Support Costs (5) K
. N
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Total Direct Support Costs (4) 3.21%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
Total Support Cost Allocation 64.66%



- L~

L ® ot 0oy : 2PN TSTIRYD AG 100690 TWIA 19 3

29911083 629516 j UL VT wiyer SO
© 00D (vi71) ta [1) oon (77 ) 60 . L o . pasydaq andby  gee
. Yeseys  tbo OTREYS  UWLC 400 wWeELe oSBS (wxes) 05200y . ot oS Ssuad ERORAO BUO i8S
T A [+ L 060 b/ 1Zve coozt Lwen) ozort 2096 wmt semelpuosey  [G95
pogs . 000 ovoe? od oot oYRE oves © e L oBUR supdeyd 0008
AL 2 wo oSy 00 TSy 00 . agy '] pons _ 0008 dREOGUeN PUDSING  065%
I oo wo 000 oot o oo ogn : . 1opma - eBosil 1023
714 o VYL YSZ o 2t SooLtt {gessy) LYL o 72" SIVICD PNGl) - R
v o00 WY Wl vl ovsery ey St seRY BREST LR pwl <BBuoneR epcie asutuol | gosy
o oo 8% are o 14 &5t 17 4 oo Sy
/Y A ] weyy oo o 157~ 41 wan %T wiee 2wz neez - subam dion wapiys  oes
' obusggl 4589 192V (00 e Yt 5009t BE00SL oo : fugaung
PSS EsZYS  wreivhE o 009 oA PUYIETS WaLt  IVSIET SPLIZT8 Wiww Q0weYe sapopgpesson S04 70z
C O OISEtY 0 Srenty ftosel ww - ZY'S8e orset'y-  gtezts _ o . Pausy
fse0ee ogh eHWBUE WY UL srsun tae080s SERLL a906s'8e WAEL  SHESl ¥l tHOpgOASYORH TR pol
Wisses 000 WA TR StV (azLe RLsYs  vzeses W' _ ypausg
SSOSTISE 000 LIBESYSE  ZOPOTH  19VIsEY  dvyaryadt 9062758 pirve  Eevd) SEMGeTE SUOINISt  OLEVEY  QlysedlL wpops g Ry Boy ozl
. KoL 2 oang ol 3 98  ow ) Sigousd  Gijey  Roypad po) id 308 ke .. " o puncady fnozoy
[ WAkDO A0 PamradiNy SIOOL LIE ) ] e T HEOL B _ i RS} -

1002 08 oUNF 343104
GIOID (552 HORPUGH USIDUILES 083 OO
INHESIA 3DITIO0 AUNFINNOD SO SO



State of California , T ,~ %, School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL d

(01) Claimant Fiscal Year

Los Rios Community College District | ' ' ~ 2000-2001

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health T (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

: 1986/87 | of Ciaim
Accident Reports X X

Appointments .
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
internal Medicine
Ouitside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, efc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse X
Check Appointments

>x XX

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
. Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuraigic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal - ‘
Stress Counseling X
Crisis Intervention } ' X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Weight Control X
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

=

X X XXX X

N A T T T T2 2 2 T T b T R atalaRe

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor injury

>

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

X X X
XX XX

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California s ©~h  -Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL .

(01) Claimant _ Fiscal Year

Los Rios Community College District . 7 2000-2001

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (@) (b) -
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
: 1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning X
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

XXX XXX

XXX

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubelia
Influenza
information X
Hepatitis B :

Insurance
On Campus Accident : X
Voluntary . X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

XX XXX

XX

Laboratory Tests Done .
Inquiry/interpretation - X
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees '
Students
Athletes X

x

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Others, list: Acetaminophen, Albutrol, Aliminum Hydroxide, Antibiotic Ointment, Benedryl
Pepto Bismol, Caladryl, Cough Crops, Dextromethorphan, Epinephrine, Glucose, Imodium,
Ibuprofen, Hydrocortisone, Pseudoephedrine, Saline Selution, Ipecac, ~ Syrup, & Zanatac
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry _ ’ X X
Elevator Passes ' :
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

XXX X
XXX XX

> X X
X XX

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California S 4 ~#=Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS | FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '

(0) Claimant : Fiscal Year

Los Rios Community College District _ 2000-2001

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY -
1986/87 of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

KX X HKXX XXX
XXX XXX XXX

Tests

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Vision

" Glucometer

Urinalysis

Hemoglobin

EKG

Strep A Testing :

PG Testing X

Monospot

Hemacult

Others, list

x>x X XX
XXX XX

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list See medications - page #2

XXX X XX X
XXX KXXXX X

x

Committees -
Safety X
Environmental ‘
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

X X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




State of California L E School M ateo t Manual

For State Controller Use only

N CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
" Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File [

P

21)LRS Input __/__/

IlmI. rmeP o\

/T

Reimbursement Claim Data

5-34050 .

02) Mailing Addressipa g o & H 22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 671,976
(02) Maiing Adcressis 1 47m File GOPY |@
Claimant Name I (23) '
Los Rios Community College District
County of Location (24)
Sacramento
Street Address (25)

1919 Spanos Court
City State - Zip Code (26)
Sacramento CA 95825 ,

Type of Claim Estimated Claim | Reimbursement Claim | (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)

(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined [ @9

(05) Amended  [] | (11) Amended ] [(@0)

[Fiscal Year of (06) —(12) EX))

Cost 2002-2003 2001-2002
Total Claimed (©7) (13) (32)

- |Amount $ 738,000} $ 671,976
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
$1000 $ -
Less: Estimate Clalm Payment Received (15) (34)
$ 170,489

Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
$ 501,487

Due from State {08) a7 (36)
' $ © 738,000 $ 501,487

Due to State e (18) 37)

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, 1 certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that L have not violated
any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

j further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and

such costs are for a new program or increased leve! of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1084, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements,

;_‘\gnature of Authorized Officer Date :
VQJ/MMQMMQL_ - RO IT M0
Jon Sharpe N Vice Chancellor Finance & Administration
|Type or Print Name Title .
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim
Telephone Number (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) ‘ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/8'




School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

(02) Type of Claim:

Los Rio Community College District Estimated

Claimant Name Reimbursement

Fiscal Year

2001-2002

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(@)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1.  American River College

215,372.00

2. Consumes River College

R

176,841.00

3. Sacramento City College

279,763.00

s | @ | e« |

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed fLine (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

671,976

i

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE, /0 2
FISCAL YEAR /,/0 Y/ s
2000-2001 a;#’
REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 2000-2001
(CCES 311 -
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
Instructional Costs
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 76,815,687
Instructional Operating Expenses 4,978,978
Instructional Support Instructional Salaries and Benefits 406,970
Auxiliary Operations Instructional Salaries and Benefits 42,480
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 82,244,115
Non-Instructional Costs .
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 4,323,694
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 9,476,652
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 1,017,503
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 843,263
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses 826,762
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 16,487,874
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS3(1 +2) 98,731,989 '
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY -
Direct Support Costs
Instructional Support ServicesNon Inst, Salaries and Benefits 5,159,428
L — —- Instructiona-Support-Services Operating Expeense: 136,609
Admissions and Records 2,272,5_56
Counselling and Guidance 11,203,436
QOther Student Services 13,029,445
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 32,795,474
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5(3 +4) 131,527,463
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 15,229,939
-
Planning and_Policy Making 4,295,280
General Instructional Support Services 20,884,012
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 40,409,231
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
SUPPORT COSTS. AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
1(5 4 6) = TOTAL COSTS " 171,936,694
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate= .
: _Total Indirect Supports Costs (6) 30.72%
Total Instructional Activity Costs
and Direct Support-Costs (5)
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Total Direct Support Costs (4) 33.22%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
Total Support Cost Allocatton 63.94%,




(01) Claimant:

School Mandated Cost Manual

Los Rio Community Collegé District

MANDATED COSTS RM
FO
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
Estimated ] 2001-2002

(03) Name of College

American River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the leve! at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. Ifthe "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
1 x] [ 4
Direct Cost indirect Cost of: Total
30.72%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 164,758 | $ 50614 |$ 215,372
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ; $ ) $ )
* |level provided in 1986/87 :
] {({(;Qe f@o;)ﬁfuf):culxlg\l?g current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level $ 164,756 | $ 50614 |§$ 215,372
. Ll Y | . - - -
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) ® (9)
. . Unit Cost for N Unit Cost for ) Student Health
Period for which health fee_s WET€ | Number of| Number of Full-time FSI:"';'mf Part-time Psatrk;jtlmte Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Parttime | Studentper |, Iltjh ?:n Student per | . lLtlh e;:n Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code | oo\ "e®8| Educ. Code ei ees Collected
' §76355 |- @*(© § 76355 ®) x () @+
1. Per fall semester - ¥ o i
- - $ -
2. Per spring semester $ ¥
3. Per summer session § i § i ¥ i
14. Per first quarter o ¥ i $ )
5. Per second quarter ¥ i ¥ i § i
6. Per third quarter ¥ i $ i § i
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) * ........(8.60)] o
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09 .
(10 [Line (07) - fne (09)] $ 215,372
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetling Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed {Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] § 215372

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual

(01) Claimant:

Los Rio Community College District

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
' (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated L] 2001-2002

(03) Name of College

Cosumnes River College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursement Is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
1 1 [
Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
30.72%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 135282 |$%$ 41559 % 176,841
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ } $ } $ _
level provided in 1986/87
%Ei7n)e ((30053)t _olfl r&)éo(\ég)l;\g current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level s 135282 |5 41,550 | § 176,841
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) fo provide detail data for healtn 1ees B
’ (@) (b) ©) (d) (e) ® )
. . : - Unit Gost for ) Unit Cost for L Student Health
Period for which health fees were |yumber of| Numberof| Fuil-time ':S‘:"'d‘"“f Partdime Psat”:'mf | Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Parttime | Studentper | ll:h ('e:n Student per | |, l‘:h T:n Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code calih PEeS (e jiic. Code  § ela) ees Collected
§ 76355 @ x(c) 76355 ®)x (e) @+
- $ - $ -
1. Per fall semester §
- $ - $ -
2. Per spring semester i
. - $ - -
3. Per summer session ¥ ¥
- - $ -
4. Per first quarter § ¥
- $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter ¥
8. Per third quarter yo- 5 -] ]
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) * .........(8.69)] o
10 Sub-fotal Line (07)  line (09
(10 [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 176,841
Cost Reduction
(11)_Less: Offsetting Savings, If applicabie $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
(13) : [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] $ 176,841

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Méndated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
EALTH FEE ELIMINATIO FORM
HEA INATION HFE-1.3
e CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Los Rio Community College District Estimated [] 2001-2002

(03) Name of College Sacramento City College

LESS SAME

MORE

I O

L |

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. Ifthe "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed. .

Birect Gost_|Indirect Cost of. Total
30.72%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Ciaim $ 214017 |$ 65746 | % 279,763
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ o $ _ $ )
level provided in 1986/87 _
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level '
[Line (05) - line (06)] | $ 214017 |$ 65,7461 % 279,763
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees - B |
() (b) () (d) (e) ® )
. - Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for .. Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of| Number of Full-time ';l:"';'m? Part-time Psatﬁ:;mte Fees That Could
collected Fullime | Parttime | Studentper |, Iltjhin' Studentper | oo Fnee Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code | oo &S Educ. Code  § b x (& s Collected
§76385 | @*0© 76355 ®Gyx(e) - @+
$ - $ - $ -
1. Per fall semester
- $ - $ -
2. Per spring semester §
- $ - $ -
3. Per summer session ¥
- ‘ - $ -
4, Per first quarter 5 ¥
- - $ -
5. Per second guarter ¥ ¥
- - $ -
6. Per third guarter § ¥
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + .........(8.60)] o
10) Sub-total Line (07) - fine (09
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 279763
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, If applicable $ -
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {llne (11) + line (12
(13) [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)} s 279763 |

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




?

L " i kqpasedaid Z0/6T/TT SPCOT9ORIOIMBIIPUIAX I4H SOR] 50T

80°060'8/5 ELPE0P9 GESSOPIS 6LSTOBIC PRTBL'SET - TOBSL'YIT 60°060'8/S (BTL8LT) <6'LLLT8 (SE[LZT'0T)  €E$SS'ET  +'SLL6T Y6-96850y  9SE9B0S SGSOECLT ED60LBOT OZSIOEEl

S6L 0070 S6°007'Y 0TZH0'E 0070 S8°8STT §6°00T°y R i (§8'128) 087eL'y . 00°0Zb'E 08'20£'T ssuachq jevopend0 BRO 0685
Sz 90k 000 <290 00°0 000 % ST'90b §Z'90% ‘ (zv08) TL95h 2L95h - siedey G09S
76°0L 000 76°0L 00°0 000 2604 26°0L ) : (19'8) £L6L €L6L SSURN  60SS
L9 000 1299 000 1499 00°0 1499 (6z®) 00'SZ 00°SL dysequRK pue s3ng  00£S
90Tt 000 9b°01T 000 95°01T 00°0 9p°0T1 ) (zeer) 82T . 8THZL PIgsiq uf - o5 102
92489 000 .92°£89 EV'EET 000 £8°€2S 97'£89 (9°18) 06'8EL 00°0ST 06885 SDUBRIC) B PARYL  00ZS
80610 000 80°Z61'y 19°016°T 9Z'£96 1TYIET 607Z61'p, sTS ¥8'98T% TB06'T §0°996 STET sjeu=ge)y @ sayddns-qsur-uoN  00SE
SE00Y'ST  I8IT0'6  E£S°88E'9 00°0 000 £5°88E'9 SE00¥'ST  (B0°WHE) EFPPLST . 00°0 sueuag
66'820°%6  16'7Z0'SS  80°900°6E 0070 00°0 80°500'6€ 66°820'p6 (6/6v6'T)  (b'819'v  ST'EEV'y S0°TZ6'98  95°£98'0S 6b"£50°9€ sapetes payssep) 63y 2012
L8'E6E'9 0070 L8°€6E'9 OE'E9ET 88°100°C 69'878°C L8°E6E°9  (98°THT) €959 - 00°0 . Sweueg
YL'8E0'6E 0070 YLBED'GE  YBEZER E6'EMY'ET  L6°0LT'LY $LBEO'SE . (osfe08) $5°BSS'T . 0£'682°8€ £1°b91'8 86°SBT'ET  6576E6ST SOMR(ES SOAG LRIEH GOY-UON  HOKT
Z6'061'8S 0070 Z5°961°85  SOOK0'ST  £9°S/9'0T  0B'OBH'ET 7696185 (bZ'00E'T)  9L°96b'6S 000 syeueg
86'92€'SSE 000 86°9ZE'SSE  9HTOT'TLT  £9°STRIOT  68'80€°Z8 86°92£'SSE (z0/89€°0)  $8'950°8T  8T'9EL’ST 20°20€°628 _ 07'€99'8ST  TY'9SE'RE  OH08Z'9L sapeles SOAS e 63y H0ZT

2511 ad l5oqns /@Ol Jeusg Amnot oy fane] ony S00066 190419 ad s’ Jo2" ] 2’14 SRLL, JunoLlY Juncoy

uogedoly

I snduue?) Aq pajedoily SiEjo) T1E TIE T1£ 0} 31 0} spBuRsnipy| sndwe) Aq S|80L 79 |

Z00Z “0E aung IAd Jo4
wire|) 350) pajepuely uonReuully 3o {JeoH
._,UHM._.WHQ 937100 ALINNWKOD SO SO




School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION | HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL e

(01) Claimant Fiscal Year

Los Rio Community College District. 2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health ‘ (@) (b)-
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
: ' 1986/87 | of Claim

Accident Reports ' X X

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
_Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments :
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control ) '

[ab Reports . T T SR Sl ¢
Nutrition

Test Results, office

Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease’
Uppet. Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gastro-Intestinal

Stress Counseling ' X - X
Crisis Intervention - X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Eating Disorders ,

Weight Control : X X
Personal Hygiene '
Burnout

Other Medical Problems, list

x X XX

x X XX

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Heaith Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

X XX
XXX

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California - " 50| Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS | FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL "

(01) Claimant Fiscal Year

Los Rio Community College District ’ . 2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (&) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which heaith (@ (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking :
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

X XX
> X X

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
influenza _

I~ Information X X

Insurance

On Campus Accident T AT SN S
Voluntary - X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students _

‘Athletes : X X

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oll cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list---> Ibuprofen

XXX X
XXX X

>
x X

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens :
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry X X
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 ’ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




' -~ ool Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS - FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL e
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
Los Rio Community College District . - 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) andlor (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
. 1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies '
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities ' X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
_.._Tuberculosis _
Reading B et i Y- X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Revised 9/97 * Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3



